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CONTEXT

Definitions

Gender-based violence (GBV): violence perpetrated against people because of
their gender, gender expression, gender identity, or perceived gender. It is
based on gender norms and unequal power dynamics (Government of
Canada, 2022).

Sexual violence: any form of sexual act (performed, attempted, threatened,
unwanted comments or advances) performed without consent (Government
of Canada, 2022).

Sexual and Gender-Based Violence in Alberta

Sexual and gender-based violence (SGVB) impacts all Albertans. About 1.8
million, or just over 2 in 5 Albertans have experienced some form of SGBV in
their lifetime (Association of Alberta Sexual Assault Services (AASAS), 2020).
There is an increased risk of SGBV for women and girls ages 15-24, persons
with disabilities and LGBTQ+ individuals (Government of Alberta, n.d.). AASAS
reports that 87% of sexual violence police reports are completed by women,
and gay and bisexual individuals are six times more likely to self-report
experiencing SGBV (AASAS, 2020).
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Survey Context

SGBV is prevalent throughout Canada but is underreported among post-
secondary students (Government of Canada, 2021).

The Alberta Post-Secondary Student Sexual and Gender-Based Violence
Survey was made possible by funding from the Government of Alberta.

The survey had several goals, including developing an understanding of:
* Attitudes and beliefs about SGBV and consent

* Perceptions of the institution landscape regarding SGBV

* Awareness and knowledge of institution supports

* Experiences of SGBV

Results from the survey will help the Ministry of Advanced Education and
Albertan post-secondary institutions enact meaningful and effective policies
and programs that help prevent SGBV and promote gender equality.
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METHODOLOGY
University of Alberta RESULTS

Questionnaire Design

¢ The Campus Climate Survey on Sexual and Gender-based Violence Working Group,
with representatives from the 26 publicly funded post-secondary institutions in
Alberta, developed the survey questionnaire.

Data Collection

* Leger Marketing Alberta (Leger) facilitated the data collection.

* Leger surveyed students from 26 publicly funded post-secondary institutions in
Alberta from January 30, 2023 — March 16, 2023.

e The survey received a total of 12,948 completes (overall), representing a response
rate of 5.8%.

* The survey received a total of 2,486 completes among University of Alberta
students, representing a response rate of 11.3%.

* Email invitations to complete the survey were sent to each student where valid
email addresses were available. The email links were individualized (i.e., with
unique IDs) to prevent duplicate responses. This also permitted students to stop-
and-start the survey at their own convenience, picking up where they last left off.
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Consent, Privacy and FOIP

* Students were asked for consent before completing the survey. Students were also
provided a FOIP statement, and informed that no responses would be personally
identifiable, and responses would only be analyzed in aggregate.

Reporting and Analysis

* The findings in this report focus on the results for University of Alberta.

* Throughout the report statistical differences have been noted between sub-
segments and the total where relevant. These differences are noted in the
appendix where % is significantly higher than % at a 95% confidence interval.

* Due to the targeted nature of the sampling approach, data are unweighted.

Recontact Data

* Due to a programming error, 683 students of the total completes (12,948) were
recontacted to redo questions 37-43. Responses from the 123 students that
responded to the request for recontact were added into the total data, but the
additional 560 were removed from those questions only.
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Key Highlights

University of Alberta students

96%

of students believe
that people of all
genders can
experience sexual
assault

95%

of students believe that
sexual harassment can cause
significant harm

University of Alberta
students understand

consent and
communication

with their sexual partners

University of
Alberta students’
Overall
Understand The
Nuances of Sexual
or Gender-Based
Violence (SGBV)
and Consent

=
—O

are Experiencing SGBV.

79%

of students have experienced some form of SGBV
before becoming a student at University of Alberta

64%

of students have experienced some form of SGBV
since becoming a student at University of Alberta

Sexual Harassment

is the most common form of SGBV experienced by
University of Alberta students (75% before, 59%
since)



Key Highlights

AN University of Alberta students

Awareness of Institution
Supports for SGBV Varies

O O O

75%

are aware of University of Alberta’s
Wellness Supports

67%
are aware of University of Alberta’s
SGBV Policy

70%

are aware of Sexual Assault
Centre
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UnIVETSIty of students who
of Alberta experienced SGBV
since attending
students University of Alberta
Are Not have told someone
. at their institution
Accessing
Institution

Supports

told someone from the Specialized sexual
or gender-based violence support service

For those who did not tell their institution, 44% said

their reason was that
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Attitudes and Beliefs about Sexual and Gender-Based
Vlolence and Consent




Overall, University of Alberta students have attitudes and beliefs that are well aligned with important realities when it
comes to SGBV. Students overwhelmingly agree that people of all genders can experience sexual assault (96%) and that
sexual harassment can cause significant harm (95%).
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NET Agree Mean
(4-5) Score

People of all genders can experience sexual assault I % 90% 96% 49
Sexual harassment can cause significant harm I 9% 86% 95% 4.8
Sexual harassment is different than giving a compliment I 9% 24% 58% 83% 4.4

Sexual assault is often committed by someone the person knows [ 11% 13% 33% 37% 70% 4.1
False reports of sexual assault are rare | 13% EX LM 14% 23% 26% 49% 3.5
M 1 - Strongly disagree m2 3 w4 W 5 - Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled. “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486).
Q1: Below are a series of statements related to sexual and gender-based violence. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



There is strong disagreement that if an individual does not physically fight back, it is not sexual assault (90%). Areas Leser
where there are the most neutrality include more contentiously debated elements of SGBV including drinking, sexual

promiscuity, being too easily offended by jokes, and misunderstandings around consent.

NET Agree Mean

(4-5) Score
If an individual is drunk, they might sexually assault someone unintentionally 8% 27% 25% 20% 15% 49 19% 2.4
People who are more sexually promiscuous put themselves at risk for sexual 59 40% 22% 1% B 17% 21
assault
People are too easily offended by sexual comments or jokes 4% 40% 28% 16% 11% 2.0

Sexual assault often happens because one person did not realize that the other
PP P - 5% 36% 19% 10% 2.2

was not consenting

People who are sexually assaulted when they are drunk or high are somewhat
° Y ; v " " 68% 16% 5% RC T

responsible for putting themselves in that position
People who wear revealing clothing are asking for unwanted sexual attention 69% 16% W&z 6% 15
Sexual assault within a dating relationship is rare 7% 44% 34% 10% 5% 1.8

A lot of the time, what people say is sexual assault is actually consensual sex that
people say Y 8% 53% 24% 4 G

they regretted afterwards
If an individual does not physically fight back, it is not sexual assault 90% 6% I 2% 11

W 1 - Strongly disagree H2 3 m4 B 5 - Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled. “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486).
Q1: Below are a series of statements related to sexual and gender-based violence. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Attitudes and Beliefs about Sexual and Gender-Based Violence — Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta Comprehensive

Age Gender Academic and

Total Gender Research
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities

Il ] B Polytechnic Undergraduate

Institutions Universities

Community Academic
Colleges Institutions

n 2,48 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
Deonle of ol send NETAgree = 96%  97%  95%  93%  97%  95%  98% 96% 96% 95% 96% 94% 96%
el el Neutral 1% 1% 2% | 3% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
experience sexual assault
NET Disagree 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
coxualh NET Agree  95%  96%  96%  94%  97%  94%  97% 95% 95% 94% 96% 93% 96%
.e’“f: atrahssme"t S Neutral 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
SIEAHIESHEIETE NET Disagree =~ 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
e i ——— NETAgree = 83%  83%  84%  78%  83%  85%  84% 82% 82% 81% 83% 81% 82%
different than giving a Neutral 9% 9% 9% 11% 10% 9% 6% 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10%
compliment NET Disagree ~ 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Sexual assault is often NET Agree 70% 70% 73% 72% 73% 63% 83% 62% 67% 56% 61% 53% 61%
committed by someone the Neutral 13% 14% 11% 14% 13% 13% 10% 19% 15% 21% 20% 23% 21%
person knows NET Disagree ~ 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 2% 8% 6% 14% 8% 10% 7%
o - | NETAgree = 49%  47%  56%  52%  54%  34%  75% 38% 45% 28% 35% 27% 38%
a:siilrf:gt;’e SExta Neutral  14%  16% 9%  14%  14%  16% 8% 18% 15% 22% 20% 23% 17%
NET Disagree  23%  23%  22%  24%  19%  33%  10% 28% 25% 34% 29% 33% 28%
If an individual is drunk, NET Agree ~ 19% 18% 22% 22% 15% 29% 14% 20% 19% 25% 19% 23% 17%
they might s?xually assault Neutral 20% 21% 19% 14% 18% 23% 26% 20% 19% 19% 22% 21% 21%
SN LE LB 7 Disagree  52%  53%  52%  54%  58%  40%  53% 50% 52% 47% 48% 46% 53%
People who are more NETAgree ~ 17%  17%  18%  21% 11%  34%  10% 18% 17% 22% 19% 23% 15%
sexually promiscuous put Neutral 14%  15% @ 12%  14% @ 14% = 16% 6% 15% 14% 16% 16% 18% 14%
themselves at risk for sexual .
assault NET Disagree ~ 62% = 63%  63%  57%  71%  41%  79% 58% 61% 53% 58% 48% 62%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

NET Agree = 4-5; Neutral = 3; NET Disagree = 1-2

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486).

Q1: Below are a series of statements related to sexual and gender-based violence. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Attitudes and Beliefs about Sexual and Gender-Based Violence — Demographic and Institutional Variances (con’t)

Leger

Polytechnic Undergraduate
Institutions Universities

University of Alberta Comprehensive
Age Gender Academic and

Total Gender Research
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities

Comprehensive | Independent
Community Academic

Colleges Institutions

n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
f NET Agree 11% 10% 11% 16% 5% 25% 3% 14% 12% 19% 10% 21% 11%
People are too easily
offended by sexual Neutral 16% 17% 14% 17% 14% 24% 6% 19% 17% 21% 17% 23% 18%
comments or jokes NET Disagree 68%  68% = 71%  64%  78%  45%  89% 61% 66% 53% 68% 48% 64%
Sexual assault often happens N W-Y-{¢=13 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 16% 9% 12% 11% 18% 9% 15% 10%
because one person did not Neutral 19% 19% 22% 13% 19% 20% 20% 19% 19% 17% 18% 19% 19%
realize that the other was
T NETDisagree 61%  61%  62%  68%  65%  52%  65% 60% 62% 57% 63% 56% 62%
People wh I
a:;';;:(" ;:;2 ::’;;aarz NETAgree 7% 7% 7% 9% 4%  14% 3% 9% 7% 13% 9% 14% 6%
TLSEIIEOEEEIRIER] g o) 7% 6% 7% 9% 5%  11% 4% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6%
responsible for putting
themselves in that position J\[FNMECI IRV 86% 84% 82% 90% 73% 93% 81% 83% 76% 82% 74% 85%
People who wear revealing oAl LI 6% 6% 7% 4%  12% 3% 8% 7% 8% 9% 12% 6%
clothing are asking for Neutral 7% 7% 6% 11% 4% 16% 2% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 7%
CVEEERDUEICHENUCHRY NET Disagree ~ 85%  85%  86% = 78%  92%  69% = 94% 82% 84% 78% 83% 74% 86%
A lot of the time, what NET Agree 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 10% 3% 7% 5% 10% 5% 10% 5%
people say is sexual assault isIRNERTS 9% 9% 7% @ 12% 6%  17% 3% 11% 9% 13% 11% 15% 10%
actually consensual sex that
they regretted afterwards NET Disagree  78% 78% 80% 73% 85% 59% 89% 71% 76% 62% 73% 61% 74%
2 : T NET Agree 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 10% 1% 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 5%
extalassaultwithina Neutral  10%  11%  11% 4% 7%  18% 8% 12% 11% 13% 11% 15% 10%
dating relationship is rare
NET Disagree  77% 77% 77% 81% 86% 58% 85% 74% 76% 70% 77% 65% 77%
If an individual does not NET Agree 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1%
physically fight back, it is not Neutral 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
sexual assault NET Disagree  95% 96% 95% 93% 98% 91% 96% 93% 95% 89% 96% 90% 95%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
NET Agree = 4-5; Neutral = 3; NET Disagree = 1-2 / “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown. / Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486).
Q1: Below are a series of statements related to sexual and gender-based violence. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



University of Alberta students show high levels of understanding of consent with their sexual partners.

Leger

NET Agree Mean
(4-5) Score
If | was ever unclear about my partner’s body language, |
would make sure to check in with them to be sure that they 12% 77% 89% 4.8
wanted to have sex

If my partner seemed unenthusiastic about sex, | would sto
P P 11% 77% 88% 4.8

and ask if they wanted to be sexual with me

If my partner was not actively physically engaged with me
during sex, | would check in with them to make sure they I 11% 76% 87% 4.8

wanted to have sex, even if they agreed previously

If I were to have sex with a partner who I've had sex with
before, | would still make sure to check in about their sexual I 15% 71% 86% 4.7

needs and desires

| pay attention to my partner’s body language during sexual
pay mye v langusg & 5¢; 13% 69% 81% 48
activity to be sure that they want to continue

B Not applicable Don't know M1 -Strongly disagree M2 3 m4 m5-Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.

“Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486).

Q2: Below are statements related to “sex.” Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Levels of understanding of consent with their sexual partners - Demographic and Institutional Variances

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
Academic and Il AL L Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Age Gender Community | Academic e S
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufereifes 8
n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600

[f | was ever unclear about my NET Agree =~ 89% 88% 92% 91% 91% 86% 86% 89% 89% 89% 85% 86% 90%
partner’s body language, | would
make sure to check in with them to Neutral 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
be sure that they wanted to have [N SNIIRERE, - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
If my partner was not actively NET Agree ~ 87% 88% 90% 87% 90% 83% 86% 87% 87% 86% 83% 83% 89%
physically engaged with me during
sex, | would check in with them to Neutral 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2%
. . NET Disagree 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
even if they agreed previously
If | were to have sex with a partner N3 JNTSNSEN 573 86% 91% 86% 89% 84% 85% 86% 86% 85% 84% 83% 88%
ho I've had sex with before, |
ould still make sure to check in Neutral 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3%
abouttheirsexualneeds and NET Disagree 1% 1% . 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
If my partner seemed NET Agree 88% 88% 93% 88% 91% 84% 86% 87% 88% 87% 84% 84% 88%
unenthusiastic about sex, | would NN 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
stop and ask if they wanted to be
sexual with me NET Disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
NET Agree 81% 78% 90% 88% 83% 79% 77% 82% 82% 87% 76% 82% 82%

| pay attention to my partner’s body
language during sexual activity to Neutral 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%

be sure that they want to continue

NET Disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% = 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

Q2: Below are statements related to “sex.” Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Agreement with statements related to consent and sexual coercion indicate University of Alberta students have a high
level of understanding of consensual sex.

Leser

NET Agree Mean

(4-5) Score
| could see myself becoming upset with my partner if | felt they %o 0 —_ — -, .
were not taking care of my sexual needs 1 ° ° 0 e 19% 23
Sometimes, people need a little convincing to have sex I4° 60% 19% 8% 6% 1.6
I think that if you care about someone you should have sex with I E— 15% S‘VI .
them even if you are not in the mood ° € 9 3% 1.4

If my partner said that they did not want to have sex, | would try . I .
to change their mind M 69% 16% B¥& 3% 1.4

I think my partner should feel guilty if they do not want to have I I .
sex with me 84% 7% 2% 1.2

| would tell a partner that if they cared about me, they would I

. 82% 8% | 2% 1.2
have sex with me

B Not applicable Don't know M1 -Strongly disagree m2 3 W4 Wm5-Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.

“Prefer not to answer” and “Not applicable” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486). Responses less than 4% are not labelled.

Q2: Below are statements related to “sex.” Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Disagreement with statements related to sexual coercion are slightly lower among men and students over 35 compared
to University of Alberta average.
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University of Alberta Comprehensive Comprehensive | Independent
Age Gender Academic and Co:1munit Acapdemic Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Total Gender Research ¥ s Institutions Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities Colleges Institutions
2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
1 could see myself becoming V[ v-T RN 173 17% 22% 23% 18% 23% 12% 18% 19% 17% 14% 19% 16%
DR EE SRR ol 18% 17%  18%  22%  17%  20%  14% 17% 17% 15% 16% 18% 18%
they were not taking care of
my sexual needs NET Disagree 53% 53% 54% 48% 55% 47% 62% 54% 53% 59% 56% 51% 55%
NET Agree 6% 5% 8% 12% 3% 14% 3% 6% 6% 9% 3% 8% 5%
z:’t'l';e::::;c'?:;’ffh";‘:dszx Neutral 8% 7% 8% 16% 6% 13% 3% 9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 7%
NET Disagree ~ 78% 81% 78% 65% 86% 63% 86% 76% 77% 74% 82% 70% 81%
I think that if you care about [Nz @:¥:{e1 6% 5% 8% 12% 3% 14% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3%
::T‘:zmz::f:::::fh::: Neutral 8% 7% 8% 16% 6% 13% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4%
are not in the mood NET Disagree  78% 81% 78% 65% 86% 63% 86% 86% 86% 85% 88% 83% 88%
If my partner said that they [RIN[a @ 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
:::u"lgtt‘:'yat':::a:ag‘;et;ee’i‘; S Neutral 5% 4% 6% 8% 3% 9% 2% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4%
mind NET Disagree  85% 87% 86% 78% 90% 76% 88% 85% 85% 83% 87% 81% 87%
I would tell a partner that if IRk 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
they cared about me, they Neutral 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2%
VERELEED SV NET Disagree 91%  92%  91%  87%  94%  86%  92% 89% 90% 88% 91% 87% 91%
LGy e ] NET Agree 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
feel guilty if they do not Neutral 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
WERCLE DG TS NET Disagree  90% 92% 90% 87% 93% 87% 91% 89% 90% 86% 91% 86% 90%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

Q2: Below are statements related to “sex.” Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



The majority of University of Alberta students agree it is important to let their sexual partner know what they want and feel Le er
comfortable with and ask them what they want sexually. A lesser majority agree that they believe it would not hurt their

relationship with their sexual partner if they were to say no to sex and that it is important to talk about their sexual needs and

desires with their partner often.

NET Agree Mean
(4-5) Score

| believe it’s important to ask sexual partners what they want sexually 15% 76% 91% 4.8

During sex, | believe it is important that my partner knows what lam i
. % 12%
comfortable with

| believe it’s important to tell sexual partners what | want sexually I5 22% 63% 85% 4.6
| value ongoing conversations about my and my partner’s sexual desires |5 17% 65% 82% 4.6
| believe it would not hurt my relationship with my sexual partner if | were to 3
. . 12% B%5%34 17% 52% 68% 4.3
say no to sex when | didn’t want to have it

It is important to me to talk about my sexual needs and desires with my
10% N 4%mEYZs
partner often

78% 90% 4.8

25% 42% 67% 42

H Prefer not to answer Don't know H1-Strongly disagree ®2 3 ®E4 W5-Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q2: Below are statements related to “sex.” Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



In general, communication with sexual partners about needs and desires appears to be more valued by women and/or
students between the ages of 25 and 34 years.

Leser

University of Alberta Comprehensive s
) Comprehensive [Independent] s
Age Gender Academic and . .| Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community | Academic e s o
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse UErsitice g

n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
During sex, | believe it is NET Agree 90% 90% 94% 94% 92% 89% 89% 90% 90% 92% 89% 88% 92%
important that my partner Neutral 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
knows what | am comfortable .
with NET Disagree - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(NEIETR SR ERACES G NET Agree 91% 91% 93% 90% 92% 90% 92% 89% 90% 89% 89% 87% 90%
sexual partners what they Neutral 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3%
want sexually NET Disagree 1% = 1% = = 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
I believe it’s important to tell [N REG S 85% 85% 88% 91% 87% 84% 86% 85% 86% 84% 82% 82% 86%
sexual partners what | want Neutral 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5%
sexually NET Disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
I value ongoing conversations [B\JW.V:{¢=1S 82% 81% 88% 88% 83% 82% 82% 81% 82% 81% 78% 78% 81%
about my and my partner’s Neutral 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 8% 5% 8% 6%
sexual desires NET Disagree 1% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
1 believe it would not hurt my [INREG S 68% 67% 75% 74% 69% 69% 67% 70% 69% 73% 69% 70% 68%
relationship with my sexual Neutral 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 8%
partner if | were to say no to
sex when | didn’t want to NET Disagree 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9%
have it
It is important to me to talk NET Agree 67% 65% 73% 71% 70% 60% 68% 68% 68% 72% 66% 66% 68%
about my sexual needs and Neutral 14% 14% 16% 17% 12% 20% 10% 15% 15% 14% 14% 16% 14%
desires with my partner often [N/ ier-1eS 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

Q2: Below are statements related to “sex.” Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
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Section 2
Perceptions of Sexual and Gender-based Violence

Cllmate & Knowledge of Campus Resources and PoI|C|es




When it comes to deciding to ask for help if a student were to experience SGBV, knowing that they would be treated with
respect, dignity, and compassion garners the greatest proportion of top-3 mentions. This is followed by feeling that telling
someone would contribute to keeping others safe and that the person they told would believe them.

Leger

I thought | would be treated with respect, dignity, and compassion 18% 17% 17% 52%
I thought telling someone would contribute to keeping other people safe 16% 16% 15% 47%
| thought the person | told would believe me 17% 14% 028 41%

I thought the information | disclosed would be kept confidential 13% 13% BV 39%
I thought telling someone would contribute to keeping me safe 12% 12% @ 11% EERYA
I thought | would be provided information, support and/or referrals that were relevant to my needs 25%
I knew who to ask or where to go for help 10% 6% 7% WPEYS
| thought that my decisions about whether or not to access services would be respected 12%
I thought | would not be pressured to make a report 9%
Prefer Not to Answer - 5%

Not captured | 2%

M First ® Second H® Third

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q3: If you were to experience gender-based violence as a student, what would affect your decision to ask for help? Please rank your top three.



When it comes to making the decision to ask for help, being believed and that would contribute to keeping the student safe is e er
considerably more important among women, while disclosure confidentiality is more important for students who identify as men.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
. Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community Academic e e s -
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufareies g

2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
| would be treated with respect, 18% 17% 18% 24% 18% 17% 19% 17% 17% 17% 16% 15% 16%
dignity, and compassion 52% 51% 53% 63% 54% 49% 58% 49% 51% 49% 48% 45% 49%
The person | told would believe 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 11% 19% 16% 17% 14% 16% 13% 19%
me 41% 42% 38% 42% 44% 34% 48% 38% 41% 32% 37% 32% 43%
Telhng someone would contribute 16% 16% 16% 21% 17% 15% 22% 15% 16% 14% 15% 14% 15%
to keeping other people safe 47% 45% 50% 52% 49% 40% 58% 44% 46% 41% 48% 39% 43%
The information | disclosed would 13% 13% 14% 10% 12% 17% 7% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 13%
be kept confidential 39% 39% 41% 32% 37% 44% 33% 39% 39% 41% 39% 39% 37%
Telling someone would contribute 12% 12% 11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11%
to keeping me safe 35% 36% 32% 35% 37% 31% 35% 35% 36% 34% 38% 34% 34%
| knew who to ask or where to go 10% 10% 11% 7% 9% 12% 12% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% 10%
for help 23% 23% 25% 19% 22% 26% 20% 24% 23% 26% 29% 25% 26%
1 would be provided information, 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
support and/or referrals relevant
to my needs 25% 24% 28% 29% 26% 24% 27% 22% 23% 23% 21% 21% 21%
My decisions about whether or 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
not to access services would be
et 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 14% 10% 13% 12% 14% 11% 14% 13%
1 would not be pressured to make 1% 1% 1% = 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
areport 9% 10% 8% 3% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 11%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
“Prefer not to answer” not shown / Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta / Q3: If you were to experience gender-based violence as a student, what would affect your decision to ask for help? Please rank your top three.



The vast majority of University of Alberta students agree that people who have experienced SGBV should be able to
access support from University of Alberta. Opinions are divided when it comes to those who have committed SGBV
having access to support. Those ages 25 years and over are most likely to believe that people who have committed SGBV
should be able to access support.

Leser

NET Agree Mean
(4-5) Score

People who h i d I der-based viol
eople who have experienced sexual or gender-based violence I I 9% 859 93% 48

should be able to access support from this school
People who have committed an act of sexual or gender-based
ple whohav ' xualorgende N =« EE3Ed - 34% 51% 3.7
violence should be able to access support from this school

B Prefer not to answer Do not know B 1 - Strongly disagree

Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive [Independent] s
Age Gender Academic and . .| Polytechnic|Undergraduate
Community Academic o s r
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities 8
n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
People who have experienced NET Agree 93% 94% 94% 94% 95% 91% 95% 91% 92% 91% 92% 89% 93%
sexual or gender-based violence Neutral 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
should be able to access support JN =3 o ErY-1eT SN [73 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
from this school Don'tknow 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
People who have committed an NET Agree 51% 49% 55% 63% 51% 53% 46% 50% 50% 50% 52% 49% 50%
act of sexual or gender-based Neutral 12% 13% 11% 7% 11% 13% 15% 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12%
violence should be able to NET Disagree = 20% 20% 20% 16% 20% 18% 23% 19% 19% 22% 17% 21% 18%
access support from this'school = I Ry ST 1-13 16% 12% 11% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 13% 15% 15% 17%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Responses less than 4% are not labelled in chart. “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q4: Thinking about University of Alberta, how much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



It is widely agreed among University of Alberta students that everyone is responsible for preventing SGBV.
However, less than a third agree students are educated about SGBV, and only 54% agree that services are available
to people who have experienced sexual and gender-based violence.

Leger

NET Agree Mean
(4-5) Score

Preventing sexual and gender-based violence is everyone’s responsibility |4%. 6% 86% 4.6

Sexual and gender-based violence is a societal problem, and not just the behaviour of a few individuals |5% 8% 79% 4.3
Services are available to people who have experienced sexual and gender-based violence I 28% . 13% 54% 4.0

This school is more interested in protecting the school’s reputation than safeguarding student well-being I 39% 5% 11% 13% 31% 3.4
| 1s% 24% 2% 30

Some forms of sexual and gender-based violence, such as sexual harassment, are tolerated I 27% 13% 26% 2.8

I 2% 20% 2% 28

Students are educated about sexual and gender-based violence

There is not much | can do about sexual and gender-based violence at this school

This school is doing all it can to protect students from sexual and gender-based violence I 40% 15% 11% 6% 17% 2.7

People who commit sexual and gender-based violence are held accountable for their behaviour I 42% 10% 19% 11% 16% 2.7
Sexual and gender-based violence are common at this school I 59% YA 10% 14% 3.0

This school does a good job responding to incidents of sexual and gender-based violence I 68% 9% 10% 2.9

This school treats students fairly when investigating reports of sexual and gender-based violence I 73% 7% 10% 3.1

M Prefer not to answer Do not know M1 -Strongly disagree M2 3 W4 W5-Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q5: Thinking again about University of Alberta, how much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



University of Alberta students who identify as men are less likely to agree on the responsibility of everyone to Le er
prevent SGBV and show more confidence that students are educated about sexual and gender-based violence. Gender

diverse students have the lowest opinions about the school’s reactions and investigations into incidents of SGBV.

Compared to other institutions, University of Alberta receives higher ratings in SGBV as a societal problem as well as

service, but received lower ratings in school doing all it can to protect students from SGBV.

University of Alberta Comprehensive )
) Comprehensive [Independent] .
Age Gender Academic and s . | Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community | Academic e s ]
Total Gender Research M Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man di Universities Colleges Institutions
iverse
n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
Preventing sexual and gender NET Agree 86% 86% 88% 81% 88% 82% 89% 85% 86% 86% 87% 83% 85%
baced violi s ever go 490 Neutral 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7%
responsibilit y NET Disagree 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%

- . Don'tknow 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Sexual and gender-based NET Agree 79% 79% 80% 78% 84% 66% 90% 72% 76% 66% 70% 63% 75%
violence is a societal problem, I\ [EV{E] 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 13% 5% 10% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10%
and not just the behaviour of ENANMIEE{EE 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 15% 2% 9% 8% 10% 8% 13% 8%

a few individuals Don’t know 5% 5% 1% 7% 5% 6% 2% 8% 7% 11% 8% 11% 7%
Services are available to NET Agree 54% 53% 57% 57% 55% 53% 54% 47% 47% 52% 46% 43% 50%
people who have experienced [\ IViic! 13% 14% 11% 13% 13% 11% 18% 10% 12% 9% 10% 8% 10%
sexual and gender-based NET Disagree 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4%
violence Don’t know 28% 28% 27% 24% 27% 31% 22% 37% 36% 34% 38% 44% 36%
Students are educated about [ WAV-{{T 29% 28% 33% 32% 27% 39% 20% 31% 30% 39% 31% 30% 31%
sexual and gender-based Neutral 24% 25% 20% 23% 25% 21% 28% 21% 22% 19% 21% 18% 24%
violence NET Disagree 31% 34% 27% 17% 33% 25% 37% 26% 28% 18% 30% 25% 26%

Don’t know 15% 12% 19% 26% 15% 15% 14% 21% 19% 23% 16% 26% 18%
This school is doing all it can NET Agree 17% 15% 19% 21% 14% 24% 8% 25% 18% 41% 30% 30% 26%
to protect students from Neutral 15% 16% 13% 11% 15% 15% 16% 13% 14% 11% 12% 11% 14%
sexual and gender-based NET Disagree 27% 29% 24% 21% 30% 19% 40% 16% 23% 7% 14% 8% 12%
violence Don’t know 40% 39% 42% 46% 40% 41% 35% 44% 44% 39% 43% 48% 47%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

Q5: Thinking again about University of Alberta, how much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Perceptions of Sexual and Gender-Based Violence Climate in Campus - Demographic and Institutional Variances (con’t)

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
Age Gender Academic and Comprehen.swe Independ?n '
Total Gender Research Community | Academic Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities Colleges Institutions
n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
People who commit sexual NET Agree  16% 17% 17% 14% 13% 26% 11% 22% 17% 35% 22% 30% 19%
and gender-based violence are Neutral 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 9% 8% 9% 10%
held accountable for their NET Disagree = 30% 30% 28% 32% 33% 21% 38% 22% 27% 15% 19% 15% 21%
behaviour Don’t know  42% 41% 44% 43% 43% 41% 40% 45% 44% 40% 51% 44% 49%
This school treats students NET Agree  10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 14% 7% 15% 10% 28% 17% 19% 13%
fairly when investigating Neutral 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6%
LSS TEERGECLG S8 NET Disagree 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 8% 16% 5% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4%
based violence Don’t know  73% 73% 73% 72% 75% 71% 68% 72% 74% 63% 72% 71% 76%
This school does a good job NET Agree  10% 10% 12% 11% 9% 15% 7% 14% 10% 26% 16% 17% 12%
responding to incidents of Neutral 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6%
sexual and gender-based NET Disagree = 12% 13% 12% 10% 13% 9% 20% 7% 11% 4% 7% 3% 5%
violence Don’t know  68% 68% 68% 70% 70% 66% 62% 71% 70% 63% 69% 73% 76%
Some forms of sexual and NET Agree  26% 25% 24% 34% 28% 18% 42% 18% 23% 12% 13% 13% 16%
gender-based violence, such asii\ Vel 13% 13% 14% 11% 13% 11% 17% 11% 13% 8% 10% 9% 10%
sexual harassment, are NET Disagree = 33% 34% 33% 30% 29% 47% 19% 40% 33% 53% 46% 47% 42%
tolerated Don’t know  27% 27% 28% 23% 29% 23% 21% 29% 30% 25% 30% 29% 31%
There s not muchcando [RURRIRERIET ST SIS e SR S R o Ve
Neutra o o 7% o o o o o 19% 15% o o 7%
z:::; i?:lf::;";i::‘sd;:ool NET Disagree 34%  31% 42% 45% 34% 34% 36% 36% 33% 43% 38% 35% 38%
Don’t know  23% 24% 23% 19% 25% 19% 20% 27% 26% 28% 28% 30% 29%
This school is more interested [ \|= WAV-{{=I-R<h V1S 32% 29% 24% 30% 30% 44% 20% 28% 11% 16% 13% 14%
in protecting the school’s Neutral 13% 13% 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 10%
AN EVGT RO E R B T4 NET Disagree = 16% 15% 17% 21% 14% 22% 10% 25% 17% 40% 35% 29% 26%
student well-being Don’t know  39% 39% 40% 42% 42% 35% 31% 44% 42% 40% 38% 46% 49%
oA e NET Agree  14% 14% 14% 19% 16% 9% 24% 8% 12% 8% 5% 4% 6%
violence are common at this NeL'JtraI 10% 10% 11% 8% 11% 7% 14% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 7%
school NET Disagree = 15% 16% 16% 12% 11% 26% 11% 22% 16% 30% 37% 28% 22%
Don’t know = 59% 60% 59% 60% 61% 57% 50% 60% 61% 55% 51% 60% 64%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Prefer not to answer” not shown / Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta(n=2,486)
Q5: Thinking again about University of Alberta, how much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



Students are more aware of University of Alberta’s health centre, counseling and clinical services, and wellness S
supports than services related to SGBV.

Age Gender
<24 2534 35+ Woman Man Ocnder
diverse
ENo ®Notsure MYes ——» ;75 553 161 1,585 711 281
University Health Centre  [IEEANA Y 87% 90% 88% 88% 87% 91%
Counseling and Clinical Services I35 G 81% 84% 78% 83% 77% 86%
Wellness Supports 6% 77% 74% 71% 78% 71% 79%
2% EFA 70% |
Sexual Assault Centre 24% 6% 70% 67% 67% 80% 68% 71% 63%
Office of the Dean of Student 8%
= . = 58% 63% 63% 57% 64% 65%
University of Alberta Protective Services (UAPS) 7%
49% 50% 51% 51% 42% 67%
First Peoples’ House 8%
45% 57% 64% 49% 50% 52%
International Student and Visitor Services 9%
. 50% 39% 29% 45% 42% 71%
the Landing 9%
Office of the Student Ombuds 8% S I I I O I
Chaplains 11% A% — 2% A5 1078 2453
Office of Safe Disclosure and Human Rights 9% 17% 35% 46% 21% 27% 26%
Helping Individuals At Risk (HIAR) 9% 12% 14% 20% 12% 17% 16%
Augustana Student Experience Coordinators 11% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10%
Responses less than 4% are not labelled. Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q6: Before today, please indicate if you were aware of these services and resources provided by University of Alberta



Suggestions on improving access to counselling services/therapists/mental health supports have been cited

Suggestions on Other Services or
Resources (Open-ended)

None / Nothing / Satisfied with current supports

Improve access to counselling services/therapists/mental health
supports

More education / Mandatory Training / Concent training / Online
resources (e.g. sexual violence, gender-based violence)

Support groups / Peer groups / Online chat groups
Supports for victims of sexual and gender-based violence
Anonymous reporting line / Reporting tools online
Judgement-free mentors/supports

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

41%

3%

3%

1%
1%
1%
1%

Better enforcement / Investigation of complaints / School should be
more accountable
Ensure there is justice for victims / The culprit(s) involved should be
held accountable

Connections to outside resources and supports (e.g. SACE, CCASA,
Women's Resource Centre)

Improve access to health clinic supports (e.g. STI testing, rape kits)
Legal supports/options

Speakers / Presentations / Special events / Workshops

Prefer not to answer / Don't know

Q6A: Are there any other services or resources University of Alberta could provide students in terms of support for those who experience sexual and gender-based violence?

Leger

1%
1%

1%

1%

1%

1%
42%



About two-thirds of students are aware University of Alberta has a sexual and/or gender-based violence policy
with almost half of them knowing where to access support and information in this area. Only one-in-five cite knowing
where to file a report of sexual and/or gender-based violence.

| am aware my school has a sexual and/or

0,
gender-based violence policy —

67%
| know where to go to access support from my
school if | or a friend experienced sexual or 31%
gender-based violence

47%

| know where to go to access information about
my school’s sexual and/or gender-based violence 35%

policy

41%

| know where to go to file a report of sexual or

0,
gender-based violence e

24%

H No Not sure M Yes

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q7: Thinking about University of Alberta, please provide your response for each of the following statements.



Those who identify as a man indicate in a higher proportion that they are aware of the university’s sexual and/or Le er
gender-based violence policy and where to access relevant support and information and to go to file a report. Overall,

awareness of the sexual and/or gender-based violence policy as well as access to information and support is slightly higher
among students of the University of Alberta than those of other institutions.

University of Alberta Comprehensive
Age Gender Academic and

Total Gender Research
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ulsfvadiias

Comprehensive| Independent
Community Academic
Colleges Institutions

Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Institutions Universities

2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600

I am aware my school has a
sexual and/or gender-based 67% 67% 69% 73% 65% 74% 70% 64% 65% 68% 55% 64% 62%
violence policy

| know where to go to access

support from my school if | or a

el amaianes sl o 41% 39% 46% 46% 38% 47% 41% 38% 39% 44% 42% 34% 33%
gender-based violence

I know where to go to access

information about my school’s 47% 45% 519% 529% 46% 48% 51% 36% 36% 41% 32% 35% 32%

sexual and/or gender-based
violence policy

| know where to go to file a
report of sexual or gender- 24% 21% 30% 37% 22% 31% 23% 23% 22% 30% 26% 27% 19%
based violence

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta
Q7: Thinking about University of Alberta, please provide your response for each of the following statements.



Training and information about how to intervene as a bystander to SGBV, and how to respond to a disclosure of
SGBV and how to report SGBV is considered most useful among students.

Leger

NET Agree Mean
(4-5) Score

How to intervene as a bystander to sexual and gender-based violence Ia%- 9% 24% 56% 80% 4.3

How to respond to a disclosure of sexual and gender-based violence and support a ISV. 9%
victim/survivor ° °

How to report sexual and gender-based violence I4% 11% 27% 49% 76% 4.2

How to prevent sexual and gender-based violence IS% YA 13% 27% 43% 71% 4.1

My school’s services available for victims/survivors of sexual and gender.—based I 7% 14% 9% 21% 69% 4.1
violence

Myths, misconceptions, and facts about sexual and gender-based violence IS% 4% 8% 14% 28% 39% 67% 4.0

27% 52% 79% 4.3

My school’s policy on sexual and gender-based violence I 6% 19% 27% 34% 61% 3.9

How to take accountability for causing harm I 8% 14% 60% 3.8

Knowing the “Canadian Criminal Code” definition of sexual assault I 6% 17% 25% 34% 59% 3.8
How to practice consent with dating, romantic, or sexual partner(s) IS% 9%  11% 17% 22% 35% 57% 3.7

B Prefer not to answer ® Do not know M1 -Strongly disagree B2 3 H4 H5-Strongly agree

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q8: How much do you agree or disagree that you would find the following training/information opportunities useful for you personally?



Leger

Women and gender diverse students at the University of Alberta tend to find SGBV training and information in all
areas more useful than men do.

University of Alberta Comprehensive
: Comprehensive| Independent .
Age Gender Academic and Communit Academic Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Total Gender Research Coll L Instituti Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man . Universities olleges nstitutions
diverse
n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600

TR IPNOUPRAWANIIS  NETAgree  80%  82%  78%  71%  83%  73%  86% 75% 77% 69% 78% 69% 79%
to sexual and gender-based Neutral 9% 8% 10% 13% 8% 11% 7% 10% 9% 12% 8% 11% 9%
violence NET Disagree = 6% 5% 7% 11% 5% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6%
GOVACNENIOCRGERCIECLETEN  NET Agree ~ 79% | 80%  80%  73% = 83% | 71%  86% 75% 77% 71% 76% 67% 78%
of sexual and gender-based Neutral 9% 9% 8%  14% 8%  13% 7% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 8%
violence and support a
victim/suwivor NET Disagree 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 9% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
NET Agree ~ 76%  78%  73%  70%  79% 69%  80% 73% 74% 71% 76% 69% 76%
How to report sexual and Neutral  11%  10%  14% 17% 10%  14%  11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10%
gender-based violence
NET Disagree ~ 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 1% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6%
NETAgree  71% 72% 69% 68%  74%  65%  76% 69% 69% 69% 70% 63% 73%
::ﬂ:fﬁ:.iﬁ'lﬁif::l' and Neutral  13%  13%  13%  12%  12%  15%  13% 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12%
NET Disagree  10% 9% 12%  11% 9% 13% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 8%
TIPTTTIAPU ORRPRNNI  NET Agree  69%  70%  70%  65%  74%  58%  77% 66% 67% 66% 69% 60% 69%
for victims/survivors of sexual Neutral 14% 14% 15% 17% 12% 19% 12% 13% 14% 11% 12% 13% 12%
and gender-based violence NET Disagree = 8% = 8% 9% | 9% | 6%  14% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 8%
bl R R £ NETAgree  67% 69% 65% 63% 70% 62% 71% 65% 66% 64% 66% 58% 68%
facts about sexual and gender- Neutral 14% 14% 15% 16% 13% 16% 13% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 13%
based violence NET Disagree  12%  11%  14% 15% 11% 14% 12% 11% 12% 8% 10% 11% 10%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q8: How much do you agree or disagree that you would find the following training/information opportunities useful for you personally?



Leqer

Perceived Usefulness of Sexual and Gender-Based Violence Information - Demographic and Institutional Variances (con’t)

University of Alberta Comprehensive

(STIEEEINS | ([63 ES Polytechnic |Undergraduate

Institutions Universities

Age Gender Academic and

Total o Research
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man N — Universities

Community Academic
Colleges Institutions

n 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600

NET Agree ~ 61%  62% 60% 58% 66% 52% 66% 62% 61% 64% 64% 59% 66%

My school’s policy on sexual Neutral  19%  19%  19%  22%  18%  21%  18% 16% 18% 13% 16% 16% 15%

and gender-based violence

NET Disagree = 12%  11% = 13% 9% 9% 18%  11% 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 9%

O LIl iy e | NETAgree 59%  60%  58% 60% 62% 57% 59% 62% 60% 63% 65% 60% 65%
Code” definition of sexual Neutral 17% 18% 16% 18% 18% 17% 16% 15% 17% 14% 15% 14% 15%
assault NET Disagree  16%  14%  20%  16% 14% 19% 18% 12% 14% 9% 10% 11% 12%
NETAgree ~ 60% 60% = 62% 59% 61% 58%  66% 60% 59% 63% 60% 57% 62%

'::l:"s’l;‘“; t::r‘:’“°”"tab"'ty S8 Neutral  14%  15%  14%  14%  14%  17%  14% 14% 15% 13% 14% 14% 13%
NET Disagree = 15%  16%  15%  16% = 15% 17% 15% 14% 15% 10% 14% 13% 14%

e LR G R T NETAgree  57%  58%  55% 57% 58% 53% 64% 57% 56% 59% 56% 54% 60%
dating, romantic, or sexual Neutral 17% 17% 17% 14% 18% 17% 13% 15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 14%
partner(s) NET Disagree  19%  19%  21%  19%  18%  23%  20% 17% 19% 13% 18% 17% 16%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q8: How much do you agree or disagree that you would find the following training/information opportunities useful for you personally?



Results of likelihood to use training or information regarding SGBV mirror perceived usefulness. Students are
most likely to take advantage of trainings and information about how to intervene as a bystander to SGBV, and

how to respond to a disclosure of SGBV and how to prevent and report SGBV.

How to intervene as a bystander to sexual and gender-based violence

How to respond to a disclosure of sexual and gender-based violence and support a
victim/survivor

How to prevent sexual and gender-based violence
How to report sexual and gender-based violence
Myths, misconceptions, and facts about sexual and gender-based violence

How to practice consent with dating, romantic, or sexual partner(s)

My school’s services available for victims/survivors of sexual and gender-based
violence

Knowing the “Canadian Criminal Code” definition of sexual assault
My school’s policy on sexual and gender-based violence

How to take accountability for causing harm

M Prefer not to answer

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who rated 3 or higher in Q8 (n=1,830-2,199)

Leser

NET Agree Mean

(4-5)
5% 6% R 29% 40% 69%
¥% 5% 6% EVEY 30% 38% 68%
77 6% 8% PN 30% 32% 62%
17 6% 9% [EEE 30% 31% 62%
B 23% 27% 26% 53%
T 2%
ST 9%
T o o
B3 o%  16% | 26% 24% 20% 44%
B4 12%  15% |[EEEPYA 21% 23% 44%

Do notknow M1-Veryunlikely m2 =3 ®m4 ®5-Very likely

Q9: Now, how likely would you be to attend/use each of these potential training/information opportunities?

Score

4.0

3.9

3.8

3.8

3.6

3.5

3.5

33

33

33



Consistent with previous findings, women and gender diverse students at the University of Alberta are more S
likely to take advantage of various training and information opportunities regarding SGBV than men.

University of Alberta Comprehensive
Age Gender Academic and

Research
Total <24 2534 35+ Woman Man Conde e
diverse Universities

Comprehensive| Independent il |

Institutions Universities

Community Academic
Colleges Institutions

n 1242-1461 921-1078 235-281 78-97 798-943 272-317 140-172 9379-10968 4168-4972 1338-1486 462-547 1447-1680 1938-2273

How to interveneas a N3y Likely 69% 68% 71% 71% 73% 59% 76% 69% 69% 70% 72% 65% 71%
bystander to sexual

Neutral 16% 16% 17% 15% 15% 19% 15% 16% 16% 17% 14% 17% 15%
and gender-based
violence NET Unlikely 11% 12% 8% 9% 8% 19% 4% 11% 11% 8% 9% 14% 10%
How to respondto a NET Likely 68% 67% 72% 68% 72% 57% 76% 68% 68% 70% 73% 63% 70%
disclosure of sexual

Neutral 17% 17% 17% 15% 15% 21% 13% 16% 16% 17% 12% 18% 16%

and gender-based

UL E R CUEl NET Unlikely  11% 12% 8% 11% 9% 16% 8% 11% 11% 8% 11% 14% 9%
victim/survivor

How to report sexual LS 62% 61% 64% 61% 66% 50% 66% 63% 62% 68% 65% 59% 65%
and gender-based Neutral 19% 19% 18% 18% 18% 22% 19% 18% 19% 17% 17% 19% 17%
violence NET Unlikely  15% 15% 13% 15% 12% 23% 12% 14% 15% 10% 12% 16% 13%
How to prevent sexual LA 62% 61% 66% 64% 65% 55% 68% 62% 62% 67% 65% 60% 62%
and gender-based Neutral 20% 19% 21% 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 19% 18% 18% 19% 20%
violence NET Unlikely ~ 14% 15% 9% 13% 12% 21% 9% 14% 15% 9% 12% 16% 13%
Myths, misconceptions SN @i E Y 53% 52% 57% 54% 57% 44% 58% 57% 55% 62% 61% 57% 57%
GNRSHEL LR ) 23% 23% 25% 24% 22% 28% 20% 21% 22% 21% 19% 19% 23%
and gender-based

ielEiEE NET Unlikely  18% 20% 15% 15% 16% 23% 17% 16% 18% 11% 14% 18% 16%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who rated 3 or higher in Q8
Q9: Now, how likely would you be to attend/use each of these potential training/information opportunities?



Likelihood of Using Sexual and Gender-Based Violence Training and Information - Demographic and Institutional
Variances (con’t)

Leser

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
. Comprehensive | Independent s
Age Gender Academic and T Academic Polytechnic |Undergraduate
etal <24 25-34 35+ Woman Man g;‘::seer U:?vs::sri:i';s Colleges Institutions institutions LS
n 1,830-2,199 1,307-1,563 399-489  114-139 1,186-1,445 496599  211-262  9379-10968 4168-4972 1338-1486 462-547 1447-1680 1938-2273

How to practice NET Likely 49% 48% 51% 54% 49% 49% 54% 54% 51% 59% 54% 54% 54%
:::f:r:‘ttl:"::‘s‘iiﬂglg Neutral 22% 22% 24% 16% 2% 24% 18% 20% 21% 20% 19% 20% 20%
e NET Unlikely  23% 24% 21% 24% 23% 23% 24% 21% 23% 15% 21% 21% 21%
My school’s services™ I\ g 49% 46% 57% 50% 52% 37% 54% 53% 51% 61% 54% 51% 54%
:l“’:;'lig'ri :;rs‘;::a:?S/ Neutral 25% 26% 21% 24% 24% 27% 22% 22% 2% 18% 2% 22% 22%
af“: AUEEEEESE ) NET Unlikely  21% 23% 17% 19% 17% 32% 18% 19% 21% 14% 18% 19% 18%
violence

Knowing the NET Likely 46% 45% 50% 46% 48% 43% 43% 52% 49% 61% 57% 53% 50%
Ci?‘:ad(;:;‘mcl;'lz:";' Neutral 24% 25% 22% 27% 24% 24% 27% 22% 23% 19% 20% 22% 24%
sexual assault NET Unlikely  25% 26% 24% 22% 24% 28% 25% 21% 24% 15% 18% 20% 21%
T NET Likely 44% 41% 52% 56% 43% 43% 55% 49% 46% 56% 46% 49% 49%
accountability for Neutral 24% 25% 24% 18% 24% 24% 23% 22% 22% 20% 21% 22% 22%
causing harm NET Unlikely ~ 26% 29% 19% 19% 27% 27% 16% 23% 26% 17% 26% 22% 22%
T | NET Likely 44% 42% 49% 48% 47% 37% 46% 50% 47% 57% 54% 50% 50%
sexual and gender- Neutral 26% 26% 27% 25% 25% 27% 30% 24% 25% 22% 22% 24% 26%
based violence NET Unlikely  24% 26% 18% 22% 22% 31% 18% 20% 23% 14% 18% 20% 20%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who rated 3 or higher in Q8

Q9: Now, how likely would you be to attend/use each of these potential training/information opportunities?



University of Alberta students would primarily reach out to someone in their personal life or a friend if they
experienced SGBV. 45% would reach out to the Sexual Assault Center. Gender diverse students are more likely to

reach out to Sexual Assault Centre compared to other students.

<24
n=1,745
Someone in my personal life NN 63% 64%
Afriend I 43% 52%
Sexual Assault Centre I 45% 45%
A family member I 32% 35%
Doctor/nurse N 30% 28%
A counselor onyourcampus Wl 11% 11%
Protective Services (UAPS) Il 11% 9%
Wellness Supports Il 8% 9%
Office of Safe Disclosure and Human Rights B 4% 3%
Your supervisor B 4% 2%
A pastor or chaplain 1 3% 3%
the Landing | 2% 3%
Office of the Dean of Students | 2% 2%
Your Faculty Office | 2% 1%
Residence Life staff 1% 2%
Your Department Office | 1% 1%
First Peoples’ House | 1% 1%
<1%

Your College Education Office <1%
None of the above 1 2%
Prefer not to answer | 2%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

2%
2%

Q10: If | experienced sexual or gender-based violence, the first three persons or services | would reach out to for support would be (check up to three)...

Age
25-34

553
63%
42%
47%
25%
35%
13%
13%
7%
7%
8%
2%
1%
3%
2%
1%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%

35+

161
57%
31%
53%
22%
35%
12%
17%
7%
11%
16%
2%
1%
2%
2%

2%
2%

3%

Woman

1,585
67%
48%
47%
32%
35%
12%
10%

9%
4%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
1%

Gender
Man

711
55%
50%
43%
35%
21%
10%
14%
8%
5%
5%
4%
1%
3%
3%
1%
2%

3%
2%

LeSer

Gender
diverse

281
64%
49%
51%
19%
27%
12%
8%
9%
5%
5%
2%
11%
2%
1%
3%
1%
1%
2%
2%



Concerns about not being believed and taken seriously, insecurity, fear of being stigmatized, and shame/ self-
guilt are the most cited reasons for students not reaching out for support if they were to experience SGBV.

Not being believed / taken seriously

Insecure / uncomfortable / fear of more harm
Stigmatization / judgement / victim blaming

Shame / self-guilt / embarrass

Nothing will change / person not being held accountable
Privacy / don't want anyone to know

Concern about repercussions / social impacts

Lack of knowleadge / information about SGBV services
Lack of understanding of SGBV

Time consuming / complex process / lack of support
Want to deal with it myself /don't want to talk about it
Perpetrator has good reputation / high position

Prefer not to answer / Don't know

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Mentions less than 2% not shown

B -
B
| R
B
B

B

B %

B %

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%
I £1%

Q10A: For what reasons would you not reach out for support if you were to experience sexual or gender-based violence?

Leger



Women and Gender diverse students are more likely to cite negative emotions such as insecurity and not being
believed as reasons for not seeking support compared to men.

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
Academic and I W EE LT Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Age Gender Community | Academic e s o o
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+  Woman  Man o Universities g
2,112 2,600

ul 2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629

Leger

£
L":fr;"re/ CLELACIELL Y ALEIE TS 14% 14% 13% 12% 16% 7% 19% 13% 14% 14% 14% 10% 15%

15% 16% 14% 12% 19% 7% 20% 14% 15% 12% 16% 9% 15%
11% 11% 12% 11% 13% 8% 11% 10% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10%
13% 14% 10% 11% 15% 8% 13% 11% 12% 10% 13% 8% 11%
7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5%

Nothing will ch t being held
a::o:l:ia‘:;llec goestjecRib Rkl e 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 3% 9% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5%
4%

Concern about repercussions / social impacts 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%

Lack of knowl Y p—— BV
s::vi:es nowledge / information about SG a% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%

P h fon/ high
pg:’i’t?;;amr as good reputation / hig 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Ti i | Tack of
s::s:r‘:"s"m'"g/ complex process / lack o 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%

Want to deal with it If /don't t t
taﬁ("abgutei: with it myself /don’t want to 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Lack of understanding of SGBV 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

themes with less than 3% mentions are not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta

Q10A: For what reasons would you not reach out for support if you were to experience sexual or gender-based violence?
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Section 3

Experiences of Sexual and Gender-Based Violence




Nearly six-in-ten University of Alberta students indicate having experienced at least one form of sexual harassment
since being a student at University of Alberta. Inappropriate or offensive comments about someone else’s or their own
body, sexual remarks or jokes are the most commonly cited incidents both before and since they have been a student.

Made inappropriate or offensive comments about someone else’s body, 59%
appearance, or sexual activities 25%

Made inappropriate or offensive comments about my body, appearance, or 30% 49%
o ens (o]
sexual activities - 36% Experiences of Sexual Harassment

Made sexual remarks or told sexual jokes or sexual stories that were insulting or -SZ‘V 48%
(]

offensive to me Before becoming a student

At least one form: 75%

Mad_e u_nwanted phy§ical contact (e.g., patting, rubbir?g) with me that was 28% 44% Three or more forms: 54%
indirectly sexual in nature (e.g., on a shoulder, thigh, lower back, etc.) 37%
Said crude or gross sexual things to me or tried to get me to talk about sexual 26% 43% After becoming a student
matters when | didn’t want to ‘ 42% At least one form: 59%
) ) ) 38% Three or more forms: 34%
Shown or sent me sexual pictures, photos, or videos that | did not ask to see - 18%
50%
Continued to ask me to go out, get dinner, have drinks, or have sex with them 30%

0,
even though | previously declined “ 559

Before | became a student H Since | have been a student B Not applicable

“Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

Q11: Please indicate whether you have experienced any of the following forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta, and whether you have
experienced these forms of sexual and gender-based violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta.



Leqer

Women and gender diverse students are generally more likely to indicate experiencing various forms of sexual harassment

compared to men. Students at the University of Alberta report a higher incidence since studying at the university compared to the
provincial average.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive| Independent )
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community Academic e e ) T
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufiaraiies g

n 248 1745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
Made inappropriate or

offensive comments Befzrgfjgsﬁime 49%  47%  53%  57%  58%  25%  60% 53% 52% 53% 53% 47% 58%
about my body, ;

NI EC T Since | have been = gq0. 9500 | 299 | 26% | 36% | 16% | 44% 23% 27% 14% 25% 15% 26%
activities a student

Made inappropriate or

offensive comments BEfzrsetLg:;fme 59%  58% 6%  64%  66% 4%  71% 58% 59% 54% 56% 52% 61%
about someone else’s :

SLR LI Since | have been 00 g0 aay 4% 4% | 31% | 56% 32% 39% 19% 34% 21% 35%
sexual activities a student

Made unwanted Before | became

physical contact (e.g., o udant aa%  42%  49%  55%  53% 2% 56% 49% 48% 52% 49% 45% 53%
patting, rubbing) with :

me that was indirectly  RIMEIREILCCUNIPTH 30% 26% 16% 34% 14% 34% 20% 25% 11% 22% 11% 22%
sexual in nature a student

Made sexual remarks or

T Bef‘;rsenlj::ﬁfme 48%  47%  52%  61%  57%  27%  65% 50% 50% 50% 51% 46% 53%
sexual stories that were [

LIRS Since | have been gp0 00 ag 4% | 3% | 17% | 48% 24% 29% 14% 26% 16% 26%

me a student

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta

Q11: Please indicate whether you have experienced any of the following forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta, and whether you have
experienced these forms of sexual and gender-based violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta.



Sexual Harassment Experiences - Demographic and Institutional Variances (con’t)

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive| Independent )
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community Academic e e ) T
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufiaraiies g

n 248 @ 1,212 324 117 1,054 383 183 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
Said crude or gross

sexual things to me or Befzrsetfjgzﬁime 43% 41% 50% 53% 53% 21% 58% 47% 46% 48% 47% 42% 51%
tried to get me to talk

about sexual matters  RUERIELLUIT 713 27% 26% 22% 31% 12% 41% 20% 23% 12% 21% 14% 21%
when | didn’t want to a student

Shown or sent me Before | became [, 41% 32% 37% 46% 21% 43% 43% 41% 45% 43% 38% 49%
sexual pictures, photos, a student

or videos that I did not i

o s'"C: 'St'Lad":n':ee" 18% 19% 16% 12% 20% 11% 21% 15% 17% 10% 15% 10% 17%
Continued to ask me to

g0 out, get dinner, have Bef‘;r;:j::ﬁime 30% 27% 36% 40% 38% 9% 39% 35% 33% 38% 34% 32% 37%
drinks, or have sex with [

them even though| Since | have been 5, 21% 20% 11% 26% 8% 23% 16% 18% 10% 16% 9% 20%

previously declined a student

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta

Q11: Please indicate whether you have experienced any of the following forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta, and whether you have
experienced these forms of sexual and gender-based violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta.



Someone making inappropriate or offensive comments about someone else’s body, appearance, or sexual activities is the
most reported form of recent sexual harassment by University of Alberta students, followed by making unwanted physical

contact.

Someone made inappropriate or offensive comments about someone else’s
body, appearance, or sexual activities

Made unwanted physical contact (e.g., patting, rubbing) with me that was
indirectly sexual in nature (e.g., on a shoulder, thigh, lower back, etc.)

Someone made sexual remarks or told sexual jokes or sexual stories that
were insulting or offensive to me

Someone made inappropriate or offensive comments about my body,
appearance, or sexual activities

Someone continued to ask me to go out, get dinner, have drinks, or have sex
with them even though | previously declined

Been shown or sent me sexual pictures, photos, or videos that | did not ask to
see

Someone said crude or gross sexual things to me or tried to get me to talk
about sexual matters when | didn’t want to

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual harassment since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,460)
Q12: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent

experience.

B

Leger



Those who identify as a man at the University of Alberta most often report someone making inappropriate or offensive
comments about someone else’s body, appearance, or sexual activities as their most recent sexual harassment experience.

Leger

University of Alberta .
ISR Comprehensive [Independen
Age Gender Academic and P . P . | Polytechnic| Undergraduate
Community Academic s . A
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions| Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities g
4 1,460 1,060 326 68 1,024 318 200 5836 3,067 526 302 672 1,264

Someone made inappropriate or offensive
comments about someone else’s body, 30% 28% 32% 47% 27% 41% 27% 30% 31% 26% 30% 30% 28%

appearance, or sexual activities

Someone continued to ask me to go out,
get dinner, have drinks, or have sex with 12% 12% 11% 9% 13% 6% 8% 12% 11% 14% 9% 11% 15%

them even though | previously declined
Made unwanted physical contact (e.g.,

patting, rubbing) with me that was 18%  20%  15% 4% 20%  15%  13% 16% 17% 14% 17% 12% 15%
indirectly sexual in nature (e.g.,on a

shoulder, thigh, lower back, etc.)

Someone made inappropriate or offensive

comments about my body, appearance, or 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 17% 13% 13% 15% 16% 14% 13%
sexual activities

Someone made sexual remarks or told

sexual jokes or sexual stories that were 13% 12% 16% 12% 13% 13% 18% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14% 11%

insulting or offensive to me

Been shown or sent me sexual pictures, 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10%
photos, or videos that | did not ask to see

Someone said crude or gross sexual things
to me or tried to get me to talk about 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 5% 12% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7%

sexual matters when | didn’t want to

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual harassment since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,460)
Q12: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent experience.



More than half of University of Alberta students who have experienced sexual harassment since being a student at the
university indicate their most recent experience happened off the campus and not at a school-related event. About a third
indicate the experience happened on social media, other online platforms or via text message.

Off this school’s campus, and not at a school-related event

On social media, via text message, and/or online

On this school’s campus, or at a school-related event

In on-campus or campus-affiliated housing (residence, dorm, etc.)
At a practicum, clinical, work-integrated learning, or internship site
In on-campus or campus-affiliated fraternity or sorority housing

At an education or study abroad site

In an online learning environment provided by this school

Not applicable

Do not know

Prefer not to answer

I -
R
I o/
B
B %
B %
| 2%
| 2%
3%
| 2%

| 3%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual harassment since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,460)

Q13: Please indicate where this experience occurred.

Leger



Location of Sexual Harassment Experiences - Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta .
EeBiEhensRE Comprehensive | Independent
Age Gender Academic and P . pende Polytechnic [Undergraduate
Community Academic o a: s "
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Unsfoasiits 8!
n

1,460 1,060 326 68 1,024 318 200 5836 3,067 526 302 672 1,264

SRR sey sew  sa%  sew 7% s3%  s1% 56% 56% 51% 52% 53% 60%
g: ds/‘;?z'n'l‘i‘::'a' VISEEXEMESSAEE, I 717 32% 29% 28% 32% 31% 33% 35% 33% 35% 32% 36% 41%
On this school’s campus, or at a
school-related event
L"oz's‘i':;'gz:;:;s:";’(’)‘::agt':"’;ted 8% 10% 3% 3% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 11% 9% 7% 4%
At a practicum, clinical, work-

24% 23% 23% 35% 24% 19% 24% 22% 22% 23% 29% 25% 20%

integrated learning, or internship 4% 2% 8% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
site
I OR"campus Or campus affiliated " Iy 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%

fraternity or sorority housing

3::" education or study abroad 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
In an'onllne Ieérnlng environment 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% ) 3% 1%
provided by this school

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable", "Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual harassment since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,460).

Q13: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



Nearly half of University of Alberta students who have experienced sexual harassment since being a student at the university
report their most recent experience occurred between September 2022 to present.

Leger

43%

18%
13% 13%
I I
Prior to September 2020 September 2020 — August 2021  September 2021 — August 2022 September 2022 — present Do not know Prefer not to answer
Demographic and Institutional Variances
University of Alberta
Age Gender Compreh.enswe Comprehensive| Independent .
Academic and s ) Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community Academic o X "
Total Gender Research s Institutions Institutions Universities
<24 25-34 35+  Woman  Man L Wniversities 4

1,460 1,060 326 68 1,024 318 200 5,836 3,067 526 302 672 1264
Prior to September 2020 13% 9% 23% 35% 13% 15% 8% 12% 14% 7% 8% 10% 10%
September 2020 — August 2021 6% 5% 5% 12% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6%
September 2021 — August 2022 [BT:173 19% 16% 13% 20% 16% 18% 16% 18% 15% 16% 12% 15%
September 2022 — present 43% 47% 34% 21% 44% 37% 53% 44% 40% 50% 51% 48% 47%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual and gender-based violence listed in Q11 since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,460).
Q14: Please indicate when this experience occurred.



Most University of Alberta students report their recent experience of sexual harassment involved an acquaintance, friend

of a friend, another student at the university, or a stranger.

An acquaintance, friend of a friend, or someone that | had just met
Another student at this school

Someone | did not know or recognize

A friend

A dating, romantic, sexual partner, or an ex-partner

Someone in a position of power or authority over me at the time (e.g., manager/supervisor, landlord, caregiver, doctor, coach)
An instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school

A parent/guardian, or other family member

A student teaching assistant at this school

Not applicable

Do not know

Prefer not to answer

Leger

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual harassment since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,460)

Q15: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was?



University of Alberta students who identify as men are more likely to be sexually harassed by a friend than students of
other genders. Sexual harassment by a dating, romantic, or sexual partner is reported at a higher incidence by students

who identify as women.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
Academic and Comprehensive Independent Polytechnic
Age Gender Community | Academic st
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Uversitics g
302 672

Leger

Undergraduate

Universities

or someone that | had just met

Another student at this school

or an ex-partner
Someone in a position of power or

manager/supervisor, landlord,

caregiver, doctor, coach)

member

staff member at this school

q 1,460 1,060 326 68 1,024 318 200 5,836 3,067 526 1264
An acquaintance, friend of a friend,  [SFPSVEEEEPRIN 30% 26% 33% 28% 29% 35% 33% 37% 36% 37% 38%
Someone | did not know or
: 25%  26% 24% 15% 26% 20% 28% 24% 25% 22% 21% 25% 25%
recognize
I 9% 20%  18%  10%  18%  25%  17% 20% 20% 18% 24% 21% 18%
27%  30% 22% 22% 27% 26% 33% 25% 26% 26% 31% 26% 22%
AGSHIRE; Fomantics SEXUAL RIS [FYVRN A % 15% 9% 5% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11%
LR JOESEIIEIEEE, || g 4y 10% 19% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7%
A parent/guardian, or other family 2% 2% 3% _ 2% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
An instructor, professor, or other 3% 1% 6% 12% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
<1%

,:c;t:;ent teaching assistant at this 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% _ 2% 1% 1% <1% - 1%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of sexual and gender-based violence listed in Q11 since being a student at University of Alberta, (n=1,460)

Q15: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was?



Few University of Alberta students cite having experienced non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images
since being a student at University of Alberta. Among those who have, having sexual photos or videos taken of them
without consent is slightly more common than photos or videos being shared with others without consent.

Leger

10%
Shared with others sexual photos or
. . 3%
videos of me without my consent
74% Most Recent
Experience since
being a student Tosk sexual
at University of Photos or
% Ib i videos of me
Took | ph ideos of &% Alberta SRR Y
ook sexual photos or videos of me 3% A—

without my consent

54%

79%

Before | became a student B Since | have been a student B Not applicable
Experience of Non-Consensual Production or

Distribution of Sexual Images

At least one form before becoming a student: 13%
At least one form after becoming a student: 5%

“Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

*Base: Respondents who have experienced non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta (n=119)

Q16: Below are forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images. Please indicate if you have experienced either of these forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you
became a student at University of Alberta, and/or since you have been a student at University of Alberta. Q17: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been
a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent experience.



Age, gender and institution variances in the incidence of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since
being a student at their institution are minimal.

Leser

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
. Comprehensive [Independent] .
Age Gender Academic and . . | Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community | Academic s s o
Total Gender Research Collees Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufareies g

% Experience

_ N 5486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600

Before | became a

Took sexual photos or student 8% 7% 8% 12% 10% 3% 9% 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 13%
videos of me without Since | have been a . . . . . . .
my consent o 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
s's‘:;z‘:l"":::t‘:sh;'s Bef°'setl'1fj’:§ime a 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 5% 14% 13% 11% 15% 14% 12% 16%
ideos of me without [y
W eﬁ;c::;xt out RIS 'St'Lad":nkt’ee“ a 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%

% Most recent experience since being a student the institution*

AERETE 79 30+ g* 85 22+ 22+ 456 237 38 24 46 111
LS ERUEI e BURILISECIEUTAETY ¢, 61% 40% 58% 36% 50% 47% 52% 37% 29% 35% 50%
my consent NA

U SHRVEIIESENILEES | o0 39% 60% 42% 64% 50% 53% 48% 63% 71% 65% 50%

t my consent

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta

*Base: respondents who have experienced any forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta.

*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.

Q16: Below are forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images. Please indicate if you have experienced either of these forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you
became a student at University of Alberta, and/or since you have been a student at University of Alberta.

Q17: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent
experience.



Almost three-in-five University of Alberta students who have experienced any form of non-consensual production or
distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta, indicate the experience happened off campus and not
at a school-related event. More than a third indicate the experience happened on social media, via text message and/or online.

Off this school’s campus, and not at a school-related event _ 58%
On social media, via text message, and/or online _ 37%

In on-campus or campus-affiliated housing . 8%
On this school’s campus, or at a school-related event . 8%
In on-campus or campus-affiliated fraternity or sorority housing l 5%
In an online learning environment provided by this school I 3%
At a practicum, clinical, work-integrated learning, or internship site | 1%
Do not know 1%
Not applicable I 2%

Prefer not to answer I 4%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta (n=119)
Q18: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



Location of any form of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images Experiences - Demographic and
Institutional Variances

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive| Independent s
Age Gender Academic and Communit Academic Polytechnic|Undergraduate
Total " " " Gender Research Colleges v Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse* Unferaiies 8!

4l 119 79 30 8 85 22 22 456 237 38 24 46 111
Off this school’s campus,
and not at a school- 58% 56% 63% 64% 50% 45% 59% 61% 39% 67% 59% 59%
related event
2’;:::;' ':::/'z'r e ek 35y 37% 34% 41% 32% 34% 32% 34% 42% 52% 29%
:;ftial?;::?:::sci);;:ampus- 8% 10% 7% 8% 14% 5% 9% 8% 16% 13% 9% 7%
On this school’s campus,
or at a school-related 8% 6% 7% NA 7% 5% 14% 7% 6% 5% 13% 9% 6%
event
At a practicum, clinical,
work-integrated learning, 8§74 = = 1% - 5% 1% 1% 3% - 2% 2%
or internship site
‘:;rao';:ds‘i‘t?t“’“ orstudy I - - - - - 2% <1% 3% 13% 4% 4%
In an online learning
environment provided by [} 1% 3% - 5% 9% 2% 2% - 4% 4% 2%

this school

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know” , “Not applicable” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta (n=119).

*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.
Q18: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



The largest proportion of students at University of Alberta who have experienced any form of non-consensual production
or distribution of sexual images since being a student, report having experienced non-consensual production or
distribution of sexual images between September 2021 and August 2022.

Leser

30%
23%
17% 18%
9%
Prior to September 2020 September 2020 — August 2021  September 2021 — August 2022 September 2022 — present Do not know Prefer not to answer

Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive [Independent] .
Age Gender Academic and . .| Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community Academic e s ..
Total " " " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse* Universities 8

119 79 30 8 85 22 22

Prior to September 2020 17% 9% 33% 16% 23% 14% 16% 20% 8% 21% 7% 14%

September 2020 — August 2021 18% 15% 17% 16% 14% 32% 13% 14% 11% 8% 7% 18%
NA

September 2021 — August 2022 30% 33% 23% 32% 32% 23% 22% 22% 26% 29% 15% 22%

September 2022 — present 23% 29% 13% 25% 23% 9% 29% 26% 24% 38% 46% 28%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown in table

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta (n=119).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.

Q19: Please indicate when this experience occurred.




University of Alberta students report their recent experience of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual
images was most often done by a dating, romantic, sexual partner, or an ex-partner, followed by an acquaintance.

Leger

A dating, romantic, sexual partner, or an ex-partner _ 48%

An acquaintance, friend of a friend, or someone that I had just met || 25%
Afriend [ 13%
Someone I did not know or recognize [l 13%
Another student at this school - 12%
Someone in a position of power or authority over me at the time (e.g.,... . 5%
An instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school . 5%
A student teaching assistant at this school ] 3%
A parent/guardian, or other family member I 2%
Not applicable 1%
Prefer not to answer l 4%

Prefer not to answer . 6%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta (n=119)
Q20: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was...



University of Alberta students report a higher incidence of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images by
an acquaintance than those from other institutions and lower incidence by a friend or a stranger.

Leser

University of Alberta Comprehensive ,
: Comprehensive [Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . .| Polytechnic |Undergraduate
Community | Academic o a: . "
Total " " " Gender Research Colleges Institutions™ Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities
119 79 30 8 85 22 22 456 237 38 24 46 111
AGSHNE, FOMANTICSEXUSES Y AT 43% 52% 41% 45% 49% 51% 32% 54% 59% 45%

partner, or an ex-partner

Afriend  [REVRIEEL 10% 9% 23% 14% 16% 14% 21% 8% 13% 21%

f:cmoznga' (ISHOEKAOW O RypHYs 13% 6% 10% 18% 17% 13% 12% 13% 21% 20% 12%

‘:::Z‘:Ie’ LT 12% 1% 17% 14% 9% 5% 11% 11% 8% 8% 13% 14%

An acquaintance, friend of a
friend, or someone that | 25% 23% 30% 25% 23% 23% 21% 20% 26% 17% 26% 19%

had just met

An instructor, professor, or

other staff member at this 5% 3% 3% NA 4% 5% 18% 3% 3% 8% - 2%
school

Someone in a position of

power or authority over me

at the time (e.g., 5% 3% 7% 4% 9% 9% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6%
manager/supervisor,

landlord, caregiver, doctor,

coach)

:ts:':’i:‘::;:i“l‘c'""g ASSIStant gy 3% 3% - 5% 9% 1% 1% 3% - 2% 1%
gr'::[:':/ef:;:'a"' or other EPSY 1% ; 1% 5% ; 2% 2% : : 4% 1%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know”, “Not applicable” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced any forms of non-consensual production or distribution of sexual images since being a student at University of Alberta (n=119).

*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.
Q20: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was...

2%



A quarter of University of Alberta students report they have experienced more than one occasion of unwanted phone calls,
emails, voice, text or instant messages since being a student at University of Alberta. About one in five report having been
stalked in person since being a student at University of Alberta.

LeSer

0,
On more than one occasion made unwanted phone calls, 16‘725%
sent emails, voice, text or instant messages to me h 61%
(]
Experience of Stalking
On more than one occasion contacted friends and people 14%

Befor min tudent
close to me to gain personal information about me or my 7% Before beco ga stude
location 73% At least one form: 30%

Two or more forms: 17%

On more than one occasion showed up somewhere 13% After becoming a student

. . . .
uninvited or waited for me when | did not want that person 9% . At least one form: 21%
to be there b 74%

Two or more forms: 10%

On more than one occasion spied on, watched or followed 119
(o]

me in person, or monitored my activities or tracked my 6%
location using devices or software on my phone, computer, h 73%
0

or other electronic device

Before | became a student H Since | have been a student H Not applicable

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q21: Please indicate whether you have experienced these forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta, and whether you have experienced these
forms of gender-based and sexual violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta



University of Alberta students who identify as women are more likely to have been stalked in person since being a student
at the university. The incidence of being stalked among students at University of Alberta is slightly higher than the provincial

Leser

average.
SnuersvioffiEeity c:\):a‘g::i?: r;sr:\;e Comprehensive [Independent]
Age Gender Community | Academic e S
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions| Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse UfErefies g

2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
2‘?;0::\:/21::::::;:2:;5 beca:szrgb gt 25% 23% 27% 34% 29% 12% 33% 32% 29% 36% 35% 29% 35%
:s“ttaf"t“r:':ss‘;:::t;en’:te°r b:;c: 's :Lad":n Loo18% 16%  16% 9% 19% 8% 19% 13% 14% 8% 13% 8% 15%
o"ﬂ:;‘:::;;‘:::::ﬁ:izz:h beca ffaf?ftﬂ ot 18% 13% 14% 23% 16% 8% 17% 19% 16% 23% 21% 19% 20%

lose to me to gain personal Since | have
information about me or my been a studant 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 10% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7%
location
h“omzaeut:::r::;zg:s'°“ beca :gc:;i ot 13% 11% 14% 28% 16% 7% 15% 19% 17% 24% 20% 20% 20%
uninvited or waited for me Since | have
hen | did not want that 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 5% 13% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 8%

person to be there 53 B ST

p’;e";‘;':t‘:‘:;‘czzz z:cfzsul:::e g beca:s‘:;:} ot 11% 9% 12% 24% 13% 6% 15% 16% 13% 22% 16% 15% 17%
me in person, or monitored my

activities or tracked my

Z:ﬂ::e“::‘"isi‘ﬂf;:" b:;’;cz 'S t'LZ":n G 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 9% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7%
omputer, or other electronic

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta
Q21: Please indicate whether you have experienced these forms of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta, and whether you

have experienced these forms of gender-based and sexual violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta (n=2,486)



Among those who have experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta, unwanted phone calls, ;
sent emails, voice, text or instant messages account for more than half of students’ most recent experience of being stalked.

On more than one occasion made unwanted phone calls, sent emails, voice,
text or instant messages to me

53%

On more than one occasion showed up somewhere uninvited or waited for 19%
me when | did not want that person to be there ?
On more than one occasion spied on, watched or followed me in person, or 13%
monitored my activities or tracked my location °
On more than one occasion contacted friends and people close to me to gain 16%
personal information about me or my location °

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516)
Q22: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent experience



University of Alberta students who identify as women report higher incidences of unwanted phone calls, sent emails,
voice, text or instant messages as their most recent experience of being stalked.

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
) Comprehensive [Independent] s
Age Gender Academic and . . |Polytechnic|Undergraduate
Community Academic e ) "
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions| Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ui g

4l 516 381 110 22 392 86 76 2,182 1,096 209 111 248 517

On more than one occasion
made unwanted phone calls,
sent emails, voice, text or
instant messages to me

On more than one occasion
spied on, watched or
followed me in person, or 19% 18% 19% 32% 19% 20% 18% 15% 13% 17% 14% 16% 16%
monitored my activities or

tracked my location

On more than one occasion

showed up somewhere

uninvited or waited for me 16% 16% 15% 14% 14% 21% 18% 16% 17% 15% 17% 17% 16%
when | did not want that

person to be there

On more than one occasion

contacted friends and

people close to me to gain 16% 16% 15% 14% 14% 21% 18% 14% 15% 17% 14% 13% 12%
personal information about

me or my location

53% 54% 55% 32% 56% 44% 49% 55% 55% 51% 55% 54% 56%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516).

* Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q22: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent experience.



Almost half of University of Alberta students who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of
Alberta, report being stalked outside the school’s campus (not at a school-related event), and on social media, online or via
text message.

Off this school’s campus, and not at a school-related event || [ GczNGEG 27
On social media, via text message, and/or online ||| |Gl 6%

On this school’s campus, or at a school-related event - 22%
In on-campus or campus-affiliated housing - 11%

In an online learning environment provided by this school | 2%
In on-campus or campus-affiliated fraternity or sorority housing I 2%
At an education or study abroad site | 2%
At a practicum, clinical, work-integrated learning, or internship site I 2%
Not applicable 2%
Do not know | 1%

Prefer not to answer ] 3%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516)
Q23: Please indicate where this experience occurred.

Leger



Location of Stalking - Demographic and Institutional Variances

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive [Independent s
Age Gender Academic and . . | Polytechnic|Undergraduate
Community Academic e ) "
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities 8

4| 516 381 110 22 392 86 76 2,182 1,096 209 111 248 517
Off this school’s campus,
and not at a school-related |W:¥£73 45% 51% 50% 49% 38% 42% 50% 46% 53% 57% 54% 55%
event
ORSOCISHMECITAVIS (XSS RPN 46% 50% 47% 38% 47% 49% 48% 45% 48% 50% 50%

message, and/or online
OREIS SCHOOKS CMPHS O P S TPy T 20% 27% 21% 21% 22% 17% 18% 18% 21% 14% 17%
at a school-related event
In on-campus or campus-

affiliated housing

In on-campus or campus-
affiliated fraternity or 2% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%

11% 13% 5% = 10% 14% 12% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 6%

sorority housing

In an online learning
environment provided by 2% 2% 1% 9% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2%

this school

At a practicum, clinical,
work-integrated learning, 2% 1% 3% - 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%

or internship site
At an education or study

abroad site 2% 2% 1% 9% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% <1% 1% 2% 1%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know”, “Not applicable” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q23: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



About a third of University of Alberta students who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of
Alberta, report being stalked between September 2022 to present. University of Alberta students report a lower incidence
of being stalked within the recent year compared to the institutional average.

Leser

25%
19%

34%
10%

] . I

Prior to September 2020 September 2020 — August 2021 September 2021 — August 2022 September 2022 — present Do not know Prefer not to answer

Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta Comprehensive
Age Gender Academic and S Academic Pon}ec!mnc Undt‘ergra.dyate
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufoerehfzs g
Ul 516 381 110 22 392 86 76 2,182 1,096 209 111 248 517

;3;’5 {OSERISMbER pPPn 11% 43% 45% 19% 20% 20% 14% 18% 5% 15% 13% 10%
SERIEMBERZ020° Ry 10% 10% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 5% 11% 7% 9%
August 2021

s 25% 28% 16% 27% 26% 29% 17% 21% 23% 18% 24% 19% 21%
August 2022

SBALERAP S g0 39% 20% 18% 35% 27% 41% 2% 38% 54% 40% 48% 46%

present

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q24: Please indicate when this experience occurred.



A third of University of Alberta students who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of eger
Alberta, report being stalked by an acquaintance, friend of a friend, or someone they had just met. Almost a quarter

report being stalked by a dating, romantic, sexual partner, or another student.

An acquaintance, friend of a friend, or someone that | had just met || N | NN NN 33%
A dating, romantic, sexual partner, or an ex-partner || EGNGNGz:N 23%
Another student at this school | |ENG<:<N 23%
Someone | did not know or recognize || 17%
Afriend | 14%
Someone in a position of power or authority over me at the time . 4%
A parent/guardian, or other family member . 3%
An instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school . 3%
A student teaching assistant at this school | <1%
Not applicable 2%
Do not know | 1%

Prefer not to answer ] 3%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516)
Q25: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was.



University of Alberta students younger than 24, who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of
Alberta, most often report being stalked by another student at university or a stranger. Being stalked by a dating, romantic,
sexual partner, or an ex-partner is less reported among students at the University of Alberta than other institutions.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive | Independent )
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic| Undergraduate
Community Academic el . "
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions| Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ulifoareh fzs g
n

516 381 110 22 392 86 76 2,182 1,096 209 111 248 517

Leger

pWERENENES B RGOS g0, 35% 26% 32% 33% 35% 25% 33% 34% 29% 29% 33% 33%
someone that | had just met

PCEMIEDICIEIIGECRILEIB AT 5q0, 23% 24% 27% 23% 21% 36% 28% 27% 35% 31% 29% 28%
an ex-partner

Another student at this school 23% 26% 15% 18% 24% 16% 22% 21% 22% 20% 24% 21% 19%
Someone | did not know or recognize 17% 19% 14% 0% 17% 17% 16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 13% 17%

/r-\n ep:anrsz:/guardlan, or other family 3% 2% 2% _ 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Someone in a position of power or

:’:::;::’/‘::;;:i:: tlzf‘;::'rz(e'g" a% 3% 5% 9% 4% 2% 7% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3%
caregiver, doctor, coach)

g:::;::’::‘:;:’s:;e::fr OFOEHEHSISIE 1% 6% 23% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%

;;t:;ent teaching assistant at this 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% ) . 1% <%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Do not know”, “Not applicable” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced stalking since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=516)
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q25: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was.



Three-in-ten of University of Alberta students report having been sexually assaulted before becoming a student at the
University of Alberta, while almost one-in-five cite being a student at the university when the incident occurred. Being
sexually assaulted since being a student is more reported among students at the University of Alberta than other institutions.

Leger

Comprehensive

Age Gender i
& All Academic and Compreherfswe Independt_ent Polytechnic Undergraduate
. Community Academic . . ™
Gender Institutions Research Colleges Institutions Institutions  Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities g
1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
Before | became
30% 27% 34% 46% 37% 12% 42% 34% 33% 38% 34% 30% 38%
a student
Since | have
17% 18% 17% 8% 21% 7% 22% 11% 15% 6% 12% 5% 13%
been a student
Not applicable 55% 58% 51% 47% 47% 77% 40% 54% 54% 52% 54% 59% 50%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
Q26: Had sexual contact with me (e.g., kissing, grabbing, groping, oral-genital contact, penetrative contact, etc.) without my active, ongoing voluntary agreement.



The vast majority of sexual assaults towards University of Alberta students who experienced sexual assault
since they have been a student at University of Alberta, occurred off school campus, and not at a school-related
event. Less than two-in-ten report being sexually assaulted on-campus or campus-affiliated housing.

Leger

In on-campus or campus-affiliated housing _ 16%

On this school’s campus, or at a school-related event - 9%
In on-campus or campus-affiliated fraternity or sorority housing I 2%
At an education or study abroad site I 1%
At a practicum, clinical, work-integrated learning, or internship site I 1%
Not applicable 2%
Prefer not to answer . 4%

Prefer not to answer . 3%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418)
Q28: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



University of Alberta records a higher incidence of sexual assaults occurring on-campus or campus-affiliated housing, on
the school’s campus, or at a school-related event compared to the institutional average. Note that only some institutions
offer on-campus housing and capacity varies between institutions.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic o " "
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities 8
n

Leger

418 307 95 13 333 52 62 1,483 842 114 73 110 343
SR ey en % ss% 9% 67%  79% 80% 78% 75% 85% 83% 85%
L';f‘i’l?;::;“:::s‘i’;;amp”s' 16% 19% 9% 8% 16% 19% 21% 13% 15% 18% 1% 9% 8%
e R GTREE S 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9% 4% 8% 6% 4%
In on-campus or campus-
affiliated fraternity or sorority 2% 2% 2% - 2% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
housing
:\i:ean education or study abroad 1% 1% 3% 8% 2% ) 3% 1% 1% ) ) 3% 2%
At a practicum, clinical, work-
integrated learning, or internship 1% 1% 2% - 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1%

site

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418)
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.
Q28: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



A quarter of University of Alberta students who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University
of Alberta, report having been sexually assaulted between September 2022 and present.

Leser

0,
28% 26% 25%
12%
6%
Prior to September 2020 September 2020 — August 2021  September 2021 — August 2022 September 2022 — present Do not know Prefer not to answer

Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta .
Comprehensive

Age Gender Academic and| | ComPrehensive [indepencdent Polytechnic| Undergraduate
Community Academic e ) o
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions| Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man Diverse Unfveriies g
418 307 95 13 333 52 62 1,483 842 114 73 110 343
Prior to September 2020 28% 16% 62% 62% 27% 27% 35% 21% 26% 7% 15% 12% 18%
September 2020 — August 2021 12% 15% 5% 8% 13% 10% 13% 12% 12% 5% 14% 7% 16%
September 2021 - August 2022 26% 29% 20% 8% 26% 33% 24% 25% 25% 25% 23% 26% 26%
September 2022 - present 25% 31% 8% 15% 26% 21% 19% 31% 27% 52% 33% 43% 28%

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.

Q29: Please indicate when this experience occurred.



Just under half of University of Alberta students who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at
University of Alberta, report having been sexually assaulted by a dating, romantic, sexual partner, or an ex-partner. About
a quarter report it was an acquaintance, friend of a friend, or someone they had just met.

Leger

A dating, romantic, sexual partner, or an ex-partner 44%

26%

An acquaintance, friend of a friend, or someone that | had just met
A friend 21%

Another student at this school 21%

Someone | did not know or recognize - 14%

Someone in a position of power or authority over me at the time (e.g., manager/supervisor, landlord, I 3%
caregiver, doctor, coach) ’

An instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school | 1%

A parent/guardian, or other family member | 1%

n o

“Don’t know”, “ No answer’, and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418)
Q30: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was.



University of Alberta has a higher proportion of sexual assaults committed by another student within their institution
compared to the institutional average.

University of Alberta Comprehensive )
: Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . . Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic e X "
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man Diverse Universities
n

418 307 95 13 333 52 62 1,483 842 114 73 110 343

Leger

A dating, romantic, sexual partner,
or an ex-partner

44% 42% 49% 62% 44% 40% 55% 46% 45% 40% 42% 52% 50%

ANSEGUAINESHEE, TSNt OF S FiCHC: PP 28% 19% 23% 28% 19% 24% 29% 28% 32% 27% 26% 29%
or someone that | had just met

21% 22% 18% 23% 19% 23% 24% 19% 19% 25% 14% 17% 17%
Another student at this school 21% 22% 21% ; 22% 17% 18% 16% 20% 15% 11% 10% 11%

f:g;:ﬂi' Gl e 14% 15% 13% - 14% 15% 19% 14% 14% 13% 14% 11% 13%

Someone in a position of power or
authority over me at the time (e.g.,
manager/supervisor, landlord,
caregiver, doctor, coach)

An instructor, prof‘essor, or other 1% 1% 2% 8% 1% 1% _ 1% 1% 2% _ 2% 1%
staff member at this school

3% 2% 6% = 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 7% 8% 6%

A student teaching assistant at this <1% ) ) _ . 2% ) 1% 1% : ; 2% .
school
A parent/guardian, or other family 1% 1% 2% 8% 1% _ 3% 1% 2% 3% R 2% 1%

member

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.
Q30: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was:



More than two-in-five of University of Alberta students who have been sexually assaulted since becoming a student at
the university report the person who assaulted them was drinking or using drugs during the experience. More than a one-
third indicate it happened when they were impaired by alcohol or drugs, and that the person who assaulted them used
sexual coercion. Almost one-in-ten report the person used physical harm or threats of physical harm.

The person who did this to me was drinking or using drugs at the time 9%
| was unable to consent because | was drinking or under the influence of
59% 37%
drugs
The person who did this to me threatened to tell lies, end the relationship,
spread rumours, or continually verbally pressured me after | said | didn’t
want to
| was unable to consent because | was sleeping or unconscious 4%
The person who did this to me used physical harm, or threats of physical
. 86% 9%
harm, against me or someone | care about

H No Do not know M Yes

Leser

Responses less than 4% are not labelled. “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418)
Q31: Thinking of this experience, please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statements.



University of Alberta students 24 or younger who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University
of Alberta, are most likely to indicate that they were unable to consent as they were drinking or under the influence of
drugs. Institution variances are small in this regard.

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive
Age Gender Academic and T Academic Poly.tec!mlc Undt?rgra.dflate
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+% Woman Man* diverse Universities
y 418 307 95 13 333 52 62 1,483

The person who did this to me was o . o 0 o o o o o o o o
drinking or using drugs at the time 44% 46% 40% 15% 46% 35% 44% 45% 45% 47% 36% 48% 44%

| was unable to consent because |

was drinking or under the influence Y72 40% 28% 23% 38% 31% 37% 36% 37% 35% 27% 35% 35%

of drugs

The person who did this to me

threatened to tell lies, end the

il T, e DUaels, G 27% 24% 35% 31% 27% 21% 27% 29% 27% 28% 34% 33% 32%
continually verbally pressured me

after | said | didn’t want to

| was unable to consent because | ) . . . 5 . . . . . )
was sleeping or unconscious 16% 13% 25% 15% 18% 4% 16% 17% 16% 21% 16% 15% 20%

The person who did this to me used
physical harm, or threats of
physical harm, against me or
someone | care about

9% 9% 6% 23% 10% 2% 9% 13% 11% 15% 12% 17% 14%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced sexual assault since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=418).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.
Q31: Thinking of this experience, please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statements.



More than one-in-ten University of Alberta students have experienced at least one form of intimate partner violence since
becoming a student at the university. Having an intimate partner control or try to control them was the most common form of
intimate partner violence reported by University of Alberta students.

17%
Controlled or tried to control me 8%

|

74%
Experience of Intimate Partner Violence
13%

Threatened to physically harm me, someone | =
(o]

love, or them/him/herself Before becoming a student
At least one form: 22%
10% Two or more forms: 13%

4%

|

80%

Used any kind of physical force against me or
otherwise physically hurt or injured me

|

83% After becoming a student

5% At least one form: 12%

3% Two or more forms: 5%
89%

Controlled, tried to control, or monitored my
money or finances

|

Before | became a student M Since | have been a student W Not applicable

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

Q32: Below are forms of intimate partner violence. Please indicate whether you have experienced this form of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta,
and whether you have experienced this form of sexual and gender-based violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta.



Men at the University of Alberta are much less likely to experience intimate partner violence than women or gender
diverse students. Reporting having an intimate partner control or trying to control them since becoming a student at the

University of Alberta is higher than the institutional average.

Leser

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic| Undergraduate
Community Academic e ) -
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions| Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse versitics g
2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
Controlled or tried Ry Y A 14% 22% 33% 19% 10% 27% 23% 21% 30% 24% 24% 24%
a student 17% 14% 22% 33% 19% 10% 27% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 9%
Befgr:tfjgeerffme 13% 12% 14% 25% 15% 9% 22% 19% 16% 24% 20% 19% 21%
me, someone | Since | have been
love, or " 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5%
hem/him/herself
e L e Before | became
hysical force 10% 7% 14% 28% 12% 5% 12% 16% 13% 21% 15% 15% 17%
phy a student
S'ncae Lt':f d":nlt’ee" a% 3% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%
2 e 5% 3% 7% 20% 6% 3% 6% 10% 8% 16% 10% 12% 9%
Since | have been 30, 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

money or finances a student

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486).
Q32: Below are forms of intimate partner violence. Please indicate whether you have experienced this form of sexual and gender-based violence before you became a student at University of Alberta,

and whether you have experienced this form of sexual and gender-based violence since you have been a student at University of Alberta.



Over half of University of Alberta students who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at Le er
University of Alberta, report their most recent experience involved a dating, romantic, or sexual partner controlling or trying to

control them. A quarter of University of Alberta students indicate that an intimate partner physically threatened them,

someone they love, or threatened self-harm.

Controlled or tried to control me 55%

Threatened to physically harm me, someone | love, or them/him/herself - 23%
Used any kind of physical force against me or otherwise physically hurt or 15%
injured me °

Controlled, tried to control, or monitored my money or finances 8%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291)
Q33: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent experience.



Intimate Partner Violence - Demographic and Institutional Variances

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive - v .
Age Gender Academic and Compre e'Ts“Ie Indepen (.En Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic o X "
Total . Gender Research e Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Ufoesefiies g

291 193 76 20 206 60 44 1261 633 143 52 144 288
Controlled or tricd to 55% 54% 54% 60% 56% 53% 55% 54% 54% 53% 48% 53% 56%
control me
Threatened to physically
::,’;“:r‘e someonel 23% 24% 25% 5% 20% 28% 20% 20% 20% 16% 21% 17% 21%
them/him/herself
Used any kind of physical
force against me or 15% 15% 14% 20% 16% 12% 14% 16% 17% 14% 19% 16% 16%

otherwise physically hurt

or injured me

Controlled, tried to
control, or monitored my 8% 8% 7% 15% 8% 7% 11% 10% 9% 17% 12% 14% 7%

money or finances

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291).

*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q33: You previously indicated that someone has done the following to you since you have been a student at University of Alberta; please indicate which of the following was your most recent

experience



Of those who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at the University of Alberta, the
largest proportion indicate the experience occurred off the school’s campus, and not at a school-related event. Social

Leger

media, text message, and/or online are the next common locations where intimate partner violence has happened.

Off this school’s campus, and not at a school-related event

On social media, via text message, and/or online

In on-campus or campus-affiliated housing

On this school’s campus, or at a school-related event

In on-campus or campus-affiliated fraternity or sorority housing

In an online learning environment provided by this school

At a practicum, clinical, work-integrated learning, or internship site
At an education or study abroad site

Not applicable

Do not know

Prefer not to answer

g7
I s
B o
B %
| 2%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
4%
| 1%

B 7

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291)

Q34: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



Intimate Partner Violence - Demographic and Institutional Variances

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
) Comprehensive [Independent] s
Age Gender Academic and s . | Polytechnic| Undergraduate
Community Academic e . "
Total < . Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man Diverse Universitics g
n

Leger

291 193 76 20 206 60 44 1,261 633 143 52 144 288

f";ftt:;': sscc:f,f,'|.s§aT§d"Z'v 2:‘: 75% 71% 80% 90% 76% 73% 70% 76% 76% 77% 75% 78% 76%

. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (] (] 0 0 0
g\';:::g'i' ':nef/'f,} ‘;':J::t 28% 32% 21% 15% 28% 22% 36% 24% 25% 20% 23% 26% 23%
;’t"at:é::;';"r::t::l':s::t o 6% 7% 5% - 8% 2% 7% 7% 8% 5% 15% 6% 6%
L';f‘i’l?a':::’:::s‘i’;;ampus' 9% 12% 3% - 9% 10% 11% 7% 9% 5% 12% 5% 5%
In an online learning
environment provided by this 1% 1% - 5% 1% - - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2%
school
At a practicum, clinical,
work-integrated learning, or 1% 2% 1% - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
internship site
In on-campus or campus-
affiliated fraternity or 2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1%
sorority housing
UG N L G 1% 1% 1% : : 2% 2% 1% <1% ; 2% 1% 1%

abroad site

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q34: Please indicate where this experience occurred.



Just over one-quarter of University of Alberta students who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a
student at University of Alberta, report that their most recent intimate partner violence experience occurred between
September 2022 and present.

Leser

28%
23% 22%

16%
8%

Prior to September 2020 September 2020 — August 2021 September 2021 — August 2022 September 2022 — present Do not know Prefer not to answer

University of Alberta .
A Gend Comprehensive Comprehensive [Independen
ge ender Academic and P . pende Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic e . o
Total " . Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities 8!
n

291 193 76 20 206 60 44 1,261 633 143 52 144 288
Prior to September 23% 15% 39% 45% 24% 18% 23% 22% 26% 7% 23% 17% 20%
S 16% 20% 9% 5% 17% 13% 25% 14% 14% 14% 12% 8% 16%
August 2021
LG LR S 22% 26% 13% 20% 22% 27% 20% 22% 22% 20% 21% 22% 25%
August 2022
z‘::::::ber 2022= 28% 31% 26% 15% 30% 27% 25% 28% 27% 34% 29% 34% 24%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291)
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size
Q35: Please indicate when this experience occurred.

2%




More than half of University of Alberta students who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a
student at University of Alberta, report their most recent experience of intimate partner violence was done by someone
not associated with University of Alberta, as compared to three-in-ten who report that it was committed by another
student at the university.

Someone not associated with this school 54%

Another student at this school 31%

Someone in a position of power or authority over me at the time (e.g.,
manager/supervisor, landlord, caregiver, doctor, coach)

An instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school 2%

I [
w
X

A student teaching assistant at this school = <1%

“Don’t know”, “ No answer” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291)
Q36: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was.

LeSer



More University of Alberta students who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of

Alberta, report their most recent experience of intimate partner violence was done by another student at the university compared

to the institutional average.

University of Alberta

Comprehensive

Comprehensive [Independent|

Leger

Age Gender Academic and e || e Poly.tec.hnlc Unde'rgra_d.uate
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities

yl 291 193 76 20 206 60 44 1,261 633 143 52 144 288
::":‘;f)f"e LB RS o0 4s% 66%  65%  55%  43%  61% 60% 56% 59% 7% 65% 65%
Another student at this school 31%  40% 13% 10% 30% 38% 20% 20% 28% 10% 17% 11% 14%
Someone in a position of power or
authority over mfe at the time (e.g., 3% 3% 7% _ 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% ) 6% 6%
manager/supervisor, landlord,
caregiver, doctor, coach)
A student teaching assistant at this <% 1% _ _ _ 2% _ 1% 1% 1% ) 1% 1%
school
An instructor, professor, or other 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% . 2% 1% 2% ) 5% 2%

staff member at this school

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced intimate partner violence since they have been a student at University of Alberta (n=291).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size

Q36: At the time this experience happened, the person who did this to me was.



7% of those who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta told staff, faculty, administration, or
any service office at their school about the experience. Intimate partner controlled and stalking are most disclosed to the

university.
1 told staff, faculty,
administration, or any % Yes by Most Recent Form of SGBV*
service office at my school
about this experience Intimate partner controlled, tried to control, or monitored my money or finances

On more than one occasion spied on, watched or followed me in person, or monitored my activities or tracked my location

Someone took sexual photos or videos of me without my consent

5% Had sexual contact with me without my active, ongoing voluntary agreement
(.

/ On more than one occasion showed up somewhere uninvited or waited for me when | did not want that person to be there
4 » On more than one occasion contacted friends and people close to me to gain personal information about me or my location
On more than one occasion made unwanted phone calls, sent emails, voice, text or instant messages to me

Someone shared with others sexual photos or videos of me without my consent

Someone made unwanted physical contact (e.g., patting, rubbing) with me that was indirectly sexual in nature

Someone said crude or gross sexual things to me or tried to get me to talk about sexual matters when | didn’t want to

HYes
Someone made inappropriate or offensive comments about my body, appearance, or sexual activities
HNo
Do not know

M Prefer not to answer

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta, n=1,506.
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*Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced each type of SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta, n=5-331. **Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size.

Q37: Please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statement: | told staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at my school about this experience

Q37a: If you have experienced more than one form of sexual and gender-based violence, and/or experienced sexual and gender-based violence more than once during this time period, please speak to

one instance of sexual and gender-based violence that stands out for you. Answers 6% or less of other most recent forms of SGBV were disclosed to their school not shown.



Specialized sexual or gender-based violence support service, instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school,
and counselling service at University of Alberta are the most used support resources when it comes to disclosing SGBV
(among those who disclosed).

Leger

Specialized sexual or gender-based violence support service at this school | [N NI 35%
Instructor, professor, or other staff member at this school || | | JIIEE 30%
Counselling service at this school | NN 26%
Campus police or security at this school [ 15%
Residence Advisor (RA), or other live-in residential staff at this school [l 11%
Student services office at this school [l 8%
Ombudsperson or advocate at this school [Jl| 8%
Student conduct or resolution office at this school || 6%
Students’ association or student/peer-led support program at this school | 5%
Anonymous reporting option provided by this school || 3%
Health centre or hospital located at or provided by this school | 3%
Human Resources (HR) at this school || 2%
Coach or athletics staff member at this school || 2%
Do not know 4%

Prefer not to answer/Not captured [l 11%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta and disclosed to their school (n=103)
Q38: Please indicate who you told at University of Alberta.



Sexual and Gender-Based Violence Follow-Up: Disclosure at School - Demographic and Institutional Variances

% Told someone in school system

Le_qer

1,506
7%

% Who within school system was told

103
ounselling service at this school 26%

nstructor, professor, or other staff
ember at this school

Specialized sexual or gender-based

iolence support service at this school 35%
Residence Advisor (RA), or other live-
n residential staff at this school

M = i
ampus police or security at this 15%
school

Student services office at this school 8%

Ombudsperson or advocate at this
8%
school
Student conduct or resolution office
X 6%
at this school

Students’ association or
student/peer-led support program at 5%
his school

s
provided by this school
%
provided by this school

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

University of Alberta Comprehensive
<24 25-34 35+ Woman  Man " o Colleges Institutions
diverse Universities
1,089 338 72 1,049 343 193 5914 2,959 599 312 742 1,297
7% 7% 8% 8% 1% 10% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6%
85% 85% 85% 82% 84% 87% 85% 84% 85% 83% 82% 82% 86%
71 25* 6* 89 4* 20* 349 169 38 24 37 81
24% 36% 26% 35% 35% 33% 26% 25% 46% 42%
30% 24% 36% 30% 45% 35% 36% 39% 42% 38% 27%
37% 36% 35% 45% 19% 29% 3% 8% 11% 11%
11% 14% - 11% 15% 9% 10% 8% 17% 3% 6%
15% 12% 16% 15% 11% 14% 5% 17% 5% 10%
7% 4% A 9% A 10% 8% 10% 5% 8% 5% 5%
4% 16% 8% 10% 3% 6% - - 3% 1%
3% 8% 6% 10% 5% 5% 8% - 8% 2%
4% 8% 6% - 7% 8% 5% 4% 8% 4%
3% - 3% - 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%
4% - 3% 10% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 9%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,506). *Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size.

Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.
Q37: Please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statement. Q38: Please indicate who you told at University of Alberta.



Most University of Alberta students who disclosed their experience of SGBV to the university agree the person they reached
out to believed in what they said. Contribution to a safe environment for students to discuss their experiences and the university’s

concern about the problem of SGBV and are well recognized, aligning with students’ top considerations when they decide whether to
seek support. The institutional response to SGBV disclosures, such as status updates and academic accommodations represents an area

of potential improvement.

Believed what | said
Created an environment where this type of experience was safe to discuss
Helped to create an environment where this type of experience was recognized as a problem

Allowed me to have a say in how my situation was handled

Met my needs for information about how to obtain supports (e.g., counselling, health services, housing,
security services)

Asked me about my sense of safety, and provided information about how to obtain support with safety
planning

Minimized the number of times | needed to recount my experience in order to receive assistance
Kept me informed about how my situation was being handled

Met my needs for academic accommodations

Leger

NET Agree Mean

B
'}
11% 54%
11% 9% B 10% 50%

8% 16% 10% [EI3
| 14% 9% [FUA 12% 40%
g 1% 27%

(a-5)
78%
67%
67%
65%
59%
54%
51%
38%

37%

Score

4.4

4.1

4.0

4.2

3.9

3.7

3.7

33

3.5

M Prefer not to answer M Not applicable Don't know W1 -Strongly disagree M2 3 W4 Wm5-Strongly agree

Responses less than 5% are not labelled.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta and disclosed to their school (n=103)

Q39: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.



University of Alberta actions when disclosure SGBV experiences - Demographic and Institutional Variances

Leser

University of Alberta Comprehensive Comprehensive | Independent
Age Gender Academic and Co:1munity Acapdemic Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Total <24* 25-34* 35+ Woman* Man* Cfender R.eseal:c.h Colleges Institutions* institutions Hniversities
diverse* Universities
n 103 71 25* 6 89 4 20* 349 169 38 24 37 81
NET Agree 78% 79% 80% 50% 80% 75% 70% 72% 75% 63% 88% 70% 68%
Believed what | said Neutral 6% 7% - 17% 6% - 10% 5% 6% 0% 0% 5% 7%
NET Disagree 8% 7% 4% 33% 8% 25% 5% 9% 9% 11% 4% 8% 9%
et my needs for academic NET Agree 37% 44% 20% 33% 35% 75% 50% 38% 37% 39% 38% 49% 36%
. Neutral 4% 4% - 17% 4% - 5% 5% 4% 8% 13% 3% 2%
pecommodations NET Disagree  21%  21%  24% 17%  22%  25%  10% 20% 23% 13% 13% 14% 21%
et my needs for information about NET Agree 59% 63% 56% 33% 60% 75% 55% 53% 54% 45% 63% 59% 49%
oW toyobtain —— Neutral 10% 7% 16% 17% 10% - 5% 9% 9% 8% - 11% 11%
pp NET Disagree  19% 21% 8% 50% 19% 25% 20% 22% 21% 21% 17% 14% 28%
Allowed me to have a say in how my NET Agree 65% 70% 48% 67% 65% 75% 75% 55% 59% 45% 67% 54% 49%
. . Neutral 4% 3% 8% - 3% - 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 11% 5%
BN DI NET Disagree ~ 13%  11%  12% 33% 13%  25% - 19% 17% 21% 8% 19% 25%
inimized the number of times | NET Agree 51% 55% 48% 33% 49% 75% 45% 46% 50% 34% 63% 49% 38%
eeded to recount my experience in Neutral 10% 10% 8% 17% 10% - 5% 7% 8% - 8% 8% 6%
order to receive assistance NET Disagree =~ 22% 21% 20% 50% 24% 25% 25% 23% 23% 26% 13% 19% 27%
. NET Agree 38% 46% 16% 33% 38% 75% 25% 35% 37% 26% 46% 38% 30%
i‘:s;t':;'c::s’:;:a:::;mw - Neutral ~ 10% 10% 8% 17% 9% - 15% 7% 7% 5% 17% 5% 7%
[ & NET Disagree  25% 23% 28% 50% 26% 25% 20% 26% 27% 32% 4% 27% 26%
reated an environment where this NET Agree 67% 73% 60% 33% 67% 75% 60% 63% 65% 50% 79% 62% 62%
. s Neutral 14% 13% 12%  33% 15% - 10% 11% 14% 13% 4% 8% 9%
LR LEER L R R NeTDisagree | 10% 8% 8%  33%  10%  25% 5% 15% 12% 16% 4% 19% 22%
Helped to create an environment NET Agree 67% 72% 64% 33% 67% 75% 60% 60% 61% 58% 75% 43% 62%
here this type of experience was Neutral 4% 4% - 17% 3% - 5% 8% 7% 3% 4% 16% 10%
ecognized as a problem NET Disagree  19% 17% 20% 50% 20% 25% 15% 19% 22% 11% 13% 22% 19%
Asked me about my sense of safety, NET Agree 54% 61% 44% 33% 54% 75% 50% 52% 51% 50% 63% 51% 53%
and provided information about how Neutral 9% 10% 8% - 9% - 10% 9% 10% 8% 13% 16% 4%
4 NET Disagree = 25% 21% 28% 67% 26% 25% 20% 23% 25% 16% 13% 16% 27%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown / Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta.

*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size.. /
Q39: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.



University of Alberta students who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta but haven’t
disclosed it to the school, cite their main reasons for not disclosing are feeling that their experience was/is not serious

enough, followed by wanting to move on and not feeling the need for assistance.

| felt that what happened was not serious enough to talk about

| just wanted to forget about it and move on

| did not need or want any assistance

| did not want any action taken

| felt ashamed, embarrassed, or thought that | would be blamed for what happened
| did not want anyone to know about what happened

| felt afraid or anxious about how others would react

| did not think that these resources would give me the help | needed

| was concerned that no action would be taken

| was worried that the person who did this to me might find out and do something to get back at me
| did not know where to go or who to tell

| was afraid of having an official file created about me at this school

| was concerned that it would not be kept confidential

| did not think that anyone would believe me

Prefer not to answer

Do not know

Not applicable

Leger

WA
I /0%
I 37
I 5%
I 20%
I 7%
I 5%
I 4%
I 0%
I 2%
I 2%
I 0%
I 10%
l %
4%
I 2%
B 1%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta but haven’t disclosed to school (n=1,403)
Q40: Please indicate your reasons for not telling staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at University of Alberta about this experience.



Thinking the experience of SGBV was not serious enough and wanting to move on are the most cited reasons for not
disclosing to school, particularly among University of Alberta students ages 24 or under. Negative emotions such as
shame and anxiety, and fear of more harm tend to are higher in women and those who are gender-diverse than men.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic e . -
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities g
n|

Leger

1,403 1,018 313 66 960 339 173 5,565
| felt that what happened was not serious

44% 46% 42% 21% 47% 35% 48% 41% 42% 33% 46% 36% 43%
enough to talk about
| just wanted to forget about it and move on 40% 43% 36% 20% 42% 31% 50% 37% 36% 36% 38% 35% 40%
1 did not need or want any assistance 37% 38% 38% 24% 37% 38% 39% 37% 37% 34% 38% 38% 37%
1 did not want any action taken 28% 30% 22% 24% 29% 24% 34% 25% 26% 23% 27% 25% 25%
i felt Sshamed, Embarrassed, or thouSht that | Py P TP A P P e VAP T Ao 19% 18% 20% 23% 17% 20%

would be blamed for what happened

L:::'p’::‘e‘g’a"ta"y°“et° LU 17%  18%  14%  14%  18%  14%  21% 17% 16% 20% 20% 16% 18%
'r::'cttafra'd°'a""'°“sab°”th°""°thers‘”°“'d 12% 13% 10% 3% @ 13% 7%  13% 15% 14% 15% 17% 16% 15%

| was worried that the person who did this to me

might find out and do something to get back at 12% 12% 11% 15% 14% 6% 17% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 13%
me

1 did not know where to go or who to tell 12% 13% 8% 8% 14% 7% 11% 12% 11% 12% 13% 9% 13%
:;dt:::‘gl‘:)"lknt::;::ese LOBLERR AL 00 140 16%  14%  15%  10%  21% 12% 13% 7% 11% 11% 12%
| was afraid of having an official file created 12% 13% 10% 3%  13% 7%  13% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11%
about me at this school

| was concerned that no action would be taken 12% 13% 10% 11% 14% 8% 17% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 11%
'c:’:: el ned that it would not be kept 10%  10% 11% 6%  11% 7%  14% 10% 10% 11% 14% 11% 9%
1 did not think that anyone would believe me 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 12% 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 9%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Not applicable”, “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta but haven’t disclosed to school (n=1,403)
Q40: Please indicate your reasons for not telling staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at University of Alberta about this experience.



More than half of University of Alberta students who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta e ;er
indicate they told someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at the university about their

experience. Confiding in friends is the most commonly cited support, followed by dating, romantic, or sexual partner(s).

I told someone who is not staff, faculty,
priend | ¢

administration, or any service office at my
school about this experience Dating, romantic, or sexual partner(s) _ 32%

parent/guardian [l 20%

other family member [ 18%

Therapist or counsellor (i.e., psychologist or social worker) not at this school - 16%

co-worker [ 9%

Who was told?* Doctor/nurse not at this school I 3%

Local police not at this school | 2%

Crisis centre or helpline not at this school l 2%

Health centre or hospital not at this school I 2%

Spiritual or religious advisor, elder, leader, or clergy | 1%

HYes HENo Do not know M Prefer not to answer
Prefer not to answer | 1%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,506)
*Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta and told someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at my school

about this experience (n=798)
Q41:1told someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at my school about this experience - Please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statement.

Q42: Please indicate who you told who is not a staff, faculty, administration, or service office at University of Alberta.



Women and those under 24 years old are more likely to disclose SGBV to someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or e ;er
any service office at one’s school. Students under 24 years old are more likely to tell a friend compared to the older students.

University of Alberta Comprehensive C hensi Ind dent
Age Gender Academicand | “OTmPrenensive| independen

Total Gender Research
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man Diverse Universities

Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Institutions Universities

Community Academic
Colleges Institutions

% Told someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at my school

1,506 1,089 338 72 1,049 343 193 5,914 2,959 599 312 742 1,297
Yes 53% 55% 48% 47% 58% 39% 59% 52% 52% 52% 59% 51% 54%
N TS 36% 43% 42% 33% 49% 38% 37% 38% 35% 29% 37% 37%
% Who was told among Yes
798 599 163 34 605 135 114 3,092 1,525 311 184 375 695
86% 88% 83% 71% 87% 80% 87% 85% 85% 84% 81% 85% 86%
::::ir ’:ma"t'c' CLECEE] 32% 31% 34% 35% 31% 32% 39% 34% 34% 31% 32% 38% 36%
Parent/guardian 20% 21% 18% 3% 22% 10% 22% 22% 20% 21% 27% 23% 24%
Other family member 18% 17% 21% 24% 20% 12% 14% 22% 21% 23% 22% 23% 23%
:::ng'“ CHCEIERIH AR g0 13% 21% 35% 16% 13% 25% 17% 17% 20% 18% 15% 16%
9% 8% 12% 18% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9% 6% 5% 8% 13%
Doctor/nurse not at this school 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
Local police not at this school 2% 2% 4% 6% 3% 0% 1% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3%
:c';‘s:ofe“"e or helpline not at this 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2%
:'c'i:)'f:l' CEREEE ORNOSPItSINOEAEENIS PN 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Spiritual or religious advisor, elder, 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 1%

leader, or clergy

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,506).
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student and told someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at my school (n=798).
Q41:1told someone who is not staff, faculty, administration, or any service office at my school about this experience - Please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statement.

Q42: Please indicate who you told who is not a staff, faculty, administration, or service office at University of Alberta.



As a result of SGBV experiences, the largest proportion of University of Alberta students report having experienced
difficult emotions such as confusion, depression, anxiety and shame. Struggles to trust or connect with people in their
life, physical health and wellbeing issues, and difficulties in concentrating on study are also common.

Leger

Experienced difficult emotions (e.g., confusion, isolation, depression, anxiety, panic, shame) [ NI /5%
Struggled to trust or connect with people in my life | NN 30%
Struggled with my physical health and/or wellbeing (e.g., difficulties with sleeping or eating) | N NN 2°%
Had difficulty focusing and concentrating on course assignments, projects, or exams | I 6%
Have not experienced any significant impacts | N 5%
Feared for my safety or the safety of someone close tome | 17%
Felt unsafe on campus [ 13%
Decreased my class attendance [ 12%
Received a failing grade on an assignment or a course [l 7%
Quit my job, asked for a transfer, or made some other change to my work life [l 6%
Changed my residence or housing situation Wl 4%
Withdrew from some or all classes Wl 4%
Changed my class schedule or changed my program of study Wl 4%
Changed my career plan W 3%
Changed schools, or dropped out of school B 2%
Avoided the individual(s) / ended the relationship | 1%
Avoided the location/particular areas =~ <1%
Do not know 7%
Nothing | 1%
Not captured / Prefer not to answer [ 11%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,506)
Q43: Please check all that apply. As a result of the sexual and gender-based violence, I:



Woman, and/or those who are gender diverse are more likely to indicate experiencing any of the following as a result of

SGBV.

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
. Comprehensive | Independent s
Age Gender Academic and . . Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic o X "
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions Universities
€24 25-34 35+ Woman Man . - Wniversities g
Y 1,506 1,089 338 72 1,049 343 193 5,911 2,959 599 312 742 1,297
Experienced difficult emotions 45% 44% 46% 51% 49% 24% 66% 46% 44% 51% 46% 44% 50%
Struggled to trust or connect with people in my life |{1}74 29% 30% 35% 33% 18% 44% 32% 30% 36% 33% 31% 36%
Struggled with my physical health and/or wellbeing [80.X:}74 28% 28% 38% 33% 12% 44% 31% 28% 38% 32% 33% 34%
Had difficulty focusing and concentrating on course 26% 26% 26% 25% 20% 15% 37% 27% 25% 30% 26% 26% 30%
assignments, projects, or exams ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ? ° ? ? ’
Have not experienced any significant impacts 25% 25% 27% 24% 22% 38% 13% 23% 26% 17% 23% 23% 20%
Feared for my safety or the safety of someone close
17% 17% 19% 13% 21% 5% 27% 18% 18% 22% 19% 16% 19%
Decreased my class attendance 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 6% 22% 12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 13%
‘F:(z;:fsn;ed a failing grade on an assignment or a 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 2% 10% 2% 6% 9% 8% 9% 9%
Felt unsafe on campus 13% 13% 11% 13% 15% 5% 21% 11% 11% 10% 13% 10% 10%
Withdrew from some or all classes 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8%
Quit my job, asked for a transfer, or made some 6% 5% 7% 11% 6% 2% 10% 6% 6% 7% 59% 6% 8%
other change to my work life ° ° ° ° ° ? ? ° ° ? ? ’
Changed my career plan 3% 2% 7% 11% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Changed my residence or housing situation 4% 3% 7% 10% 5% 3% 9% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5%
Changed my class schedule or changed my program
o et 5 ¥ ECIYRIOE 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Changed schools, or dropped out of school 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Avoided the individual(s) / ended the relationship 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 3% 1% 1%
Avoided the location/particular areas <1% - 1% 1% - - - <1% <1% 1% 1% - 1%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level
Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who have experienced SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=1,506)

Q43: Please check all that apply. As a result of the sexual and gender-based violence, I:



One-in-ten University of Alberta students indicate they accessed services or support for SGBV that happened before
becoming a student at University of Alberta. Among these students, very few indicate accessing services or supports from
University of Alberta for their previous experience(s).

Leser

Access of services or support for SGBV
experience(s) that happened before
becoming a student at University of Alberta

Access services or support from University
of Alberta for SGBV experience(s) that
happened before | became a student at this
school*

HYes

H No

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced SGBV before being a student at University of Alberta but did not experience SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=538).
*Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who access services for SGBV experience(s) that happened before becoming a student at University of Alberta (n=53)

Q44: The following question is regarding your experience(s) of sexual and gender-based violence that happened before you became a student at University of Alberta.

Please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statement.



Fewer University of Alberta students report having accessed services or received support for experience(s) of sexual or
gender-based violence that happened before becoming a student at the university compared to the institutional average.

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
) Comprehensive | Independent s
Age Gender Academic and . . Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic e " "
Total Gender Research Institutions Universities

- . s Il Instituti
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Uy ersities Colleges nstitutions

538 353 122 61 349 150 56 4125 1519 774 197 794 816

| accessed services or

received support for my 10% 7% 11% 21% 11% 6% 9% 15% 14% 18% 17% 15% 12%
experience(s) of sexual or

gender-based violence that

happened before | became 81% 81% 84% 77% 80% 84% 80% 75% 77% 70% 70% 74% 78%

a student at this school

53 25%* 14%** 13%* 40 9** G 605 210 140 33 116 94
| acc'essed services or 9% 4% 21% 8% 8%
received support from 12% 10% 16% 21% 10% 12%
University of Alberta for
imy experience(s) of sexual NA NA
or gender-based violence 89% 96% 79% 85% 90%
that happened before | 83% 88% 79% 64% 85% 82%

became a student at this
school

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who experienced SGBV before being a student at University of Alberta but did not experience SGBV since being a student at University of Alberta (n=538).
*Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who witnessed SGBV towards another person since being a student at University of Alberta (n=53).

**Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer respondents are suppressed and labelled NA.

Q44: The following question is regarding your experience(s) of sexual and gender-based violence that happened before you became a student at University of Alberta.

Please respond yes, no, or “do not know” to the following statement.



Almost a quarter of University of Alberta students report having witnessed someone’s sexually inappropriate, harassing,
discriminatory or violent behaviour towards another person. Nearly half of witnesses indicate they wanted to stop the
behaviour followed by offering support to the victim once they were safe. AlImost a quarter indicate they did not get involved
at all.

Leger

Witnessed SGBV since becoming a student Response to witnessing SGBV

| wanted to stop the behaviour 48%

Once we were both safe, | offered support to the person affected by the

0,
behaviour 38%

| got the person | was concerned about out of the situation 35%

| did not feel as though | had the authority to do anything in the moment 32%

Reaction*

| distracted the person whose behaviour | thought was sexually inappropriate,

0,
harassing, discriminatory or violent in an effort to stop the behaviour 25%

For whatever reason, | did not get involved 22%

| tried to talk to the person about their harmful behaviour - 17%

| asked someone else with more authority to get involved - 13%

HYes HNo Do not know M Prefer not to answer
Not Applicable 1%

Prefer Not to Answer I 3%

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)

*Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who witnessed SGBV towards another person since being a student at University of Alberta (n=548)

Q45: Since you have been a student at University of Alberta, have you been in one or more situations where you witnessed someone’s sexually inappropriate, harassing, discriminatory or violent behaviour
towards another person?

Q46: Please check any of the following that apply to any of those situations.



More University of Alberta students report having witnessed someone’s sexually inappropriate, harassing, discriminatory
or violent behaviour towards another person compared to the institutional average.

University of Alberta Comprehensive .
) Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . ) Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic oy s e
Total <24 25-34 35 W M Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions Universities
= : + oman an Diverse Universities 8

% Witnessing SGBV

Leger

2,486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600
22% 23% 21% 17% 23% 20% 29% 15% 19% 11% 16% 9% 13%
No T 63% 68% 71% 63% 69% 54% 73% 68% 80% 72% 79% 76%
% Reaction if Yes
548 403 115 28 361 143 82 1,905 1,067 197 103 200 336
| wanted to stop the behaviour 48% 50% 45% 32% 50% 41% 66% 47% 49% 40% 34% 49% 49%
Once we were both safe, | offered
support to the person affected by the 38% 39% 33% 29% 40% 27% 46% 38% 38% 37% 40% 39% 41%
behaviour
I EOEthe PEFson | Was ConcErned about ™ [upesn 37% 30% 29% 37% 31% 38% 37% 38% 37% 34% 35% 38%
out of the situation
| did not feel as though | had the 32% 33% 28% 36% 31% 31% 49% 29% 29% 28% 36% 27% 31%
authority to do anything in the moment
iF:vro"l‘:IT:e"e' S BUCILLE T L 22% 24% 19% 14% 20% 28% 24% 19% 19% 17% 17% 22% 19%
| distracted the person whose behaviour
LT CE LT 25% 25% 23% 25% 23% 31% 26% 24% 24% 26% 20% 32% 21%

harassing, discriminatory or violent in an
effort to stop the behaviour

| asked someone else with more

authority to get involved 13% 10% 23% 29% 14% 12% 15% 15% 13% 16% 18% 12% 18%
| tried to talk to the person about their

Cerml BelE e 17% 16% 16% 25% 16% 20% 18% 16% 17% 14% 12% 17% 15%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=548). “Not applicable” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown.

Q45: Since you have been a student at University of Alberta, have you been in one or more situations where you witnessed someone’s sexually inappropriate, harassing, discriminatory or violent behaviour
towards another person?

Q46: Please check any of the following that apply to any of those situations. Base: All respondents who witnessed SGBV towards another person since being a student at University of Alberta



More than two-thirds of University of Alberta students who have witnessed SGBV since being a student at University of
Alberta report they personally saw students making jokes about SGBV at the university, while more than three-in-five
cite witnessing students making sexual comments that are unwanted at the university. More than one-in-ten students
report having personally witnessed instructors, professors, or other staff making jokes about SGBV or making unwanted

sexual comments at the university.

Students making jokes about sexual and gender-based violence

Students making sexual comments that are unwanted (e.g., in-person, text,
e-mail, social media)

Instructors, professors, or other staff making jokes about sexual and gender-
based violence

Instructors, professors, or other staff making sexual comments that are
unwanted (e.g., in-person, text, e-mail, social media)

Responses less than 4% are not labelled.

5% 28% 67%

7% 30% 62%

7%

B Prefer not to answer Do notknow B No MYes

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who witnessed SGBV towards another person since being a student at University of Alberta (n=548).

Q47: Please indicate if you have personally witnessed the following at University of Alberta.

Leger



Witnessing Sexual and Gender-Based Violence at University of Alberta - Demographic and Institutional Variances

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
) Comprehensive [Independent )
Age Gender Academic and . . | Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic e s .
Total " Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions | Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man Diverse Universities

548 403 115 28 361 143 82 1,905 1,067 197 103 200 336
Students making sexual
comments that are 62% 64% 57% 57% 65% 52% 63% 55% 59% 48% 45% 51% 54%
unwanted
Instructors, professors, or
OtherStaff making Sexual PPy 8% 19% 21% 12% 8% 9% 11% 13% 8% 10% 10% 9%
comments that are
unwanted
Students making jokes
about sexual and gender- 67% 70% 60% 57% 68% 60% 82% 60% 64% 47% 54% 57% 60%
based violence
Instructors, professors, or
other staff making jokes 14% 11% 18% 25% 13% 8% 23% 13% 15% 7% 9% 13% 13%

about sexual and gender-
based violence

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who witnessed SGBV towards another person since being a student at University of Alberta (n=548).
*Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size.
Q47: Please indicate if you have personally witnessed the following at University of Alberta.



6% of University of Alberta students admit they may have crossed the line and violated someone’s sexual boundaries since Leser
becoming a student at University of Alberta. Of those who may have crossed the line, 3% indicate their behaviour was

reported to the University.

May have crossed the line and violated someone’s sexual boundaries

3%

Report to School*

H Yes
H No
Do not know
M Prefer not to answer

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486)
*Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who felt they may have crossed the line and violated someone’s sexual boundaries (n=137)

Q48: Since | have been a student, there has/have been a time(s) when | felt | may have crossed the line and violated someone’s sexual boundaries.
Q49: Was your behaviour reported to University of Alberta?



Experiences of Causing Sexual and Gender-Based Violence and Reporting - Demographic and Institutional Variances

Leger

University of Alberta Comprehensive -
. Comprehensive | Independent .
Age Gender Academic and . X Polytechnic | Undergraduate
Community Academic S . "
Total Gender Research Colleges Institutions Institutions Universities
<24 25-34 35+ Woman Man diverse Universities g
% Causing SGBV
| 2486 1,745 553 161 1,585 711 281 12,948 5,745 1,827 629 2,112 2,600

Yes 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 9% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%

87% 88% 86% 87% 90% 82% 83% 89% 88% 93% 90% 89% 89%

% Report SGBV

L . T T 451 278 £ 21 54 105

Yes 3% 3% - 2% 2% 12% 3% 3% = 5% 4% 3%
NA

_ 76% 78% 74% 77% 79% 62% 82% 82% 91% 71% 83% 80%

Green / Red indicates % significantly higher / lower than Total or All Institutions’ level

“Don’t know” and “Prefer not to answer” not shown

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta (n=2,486). *Caution when interpreting results due to small sample size. Results for sub-segments with 10 or fewer
respondents are suppressed and labelled NA..

Q48: Since | have been a student, there has/have been a time(s) when | felt | may have crossed the line and violated someone’s sexual boundaries

Q49: Was your behaviour reported to Red Deer Polytechnic?



Stronger enforcement to hold culprits accountable, increasing awareness of SGBV by offering more trainings, resources,

Leger

more support for victims with an attention to underrepresented students are among the most common suggestions

provided by University of Alberta students when it comes to SGBV at University of Alberta.

Better enforcement / Culprit(s) involved should be held accountable
Increase awareness of SGBV/ Provide more trainings and resources

More support for victims incl. under-represented students (e.g. males, Indigenous, different cultures)

Nothing / Satisfied with current supports

Mandatory prevention training program / Consent training (e.g. laws, rules, rights)
Judgement-free mentors/supports

Professional development for staff / Sensitivity training

Improve access to counselling services/ mental health supports

Anonymous reporting line / Reporting tools online

Residence dorms on campus are an area of concern for sexual and gendered-based violence

Improve campus safety

Academic supports/accommodations

Collaborate with the city to improve public transit safety/students who rely on public transit need to be safe

Other

Don't know / Refused

Base: Survey participants at University of Alberta who provided an answer (n=313)
Mentions less than 2% not shown

I 02
I 7%
B 3%
B 5%
- A
B 2%

B o«

B %

B %
B 2%
B 3%
B 3%
B 3%
I

B 3%

Q60x: Is there anything else you would like University of Alberta to know or consider, when it comes to sexual and gender-based violence at your school?

11%
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E TS Y TS

Under 18 years 1% Straight/Heterosexual 66%
1820 years oo% Lesian % I Y
_— — Bisexual 18% White (e.g., European descent) 65%
-34 years o
o Gay 3% South Asian (e.g., East Indian, Pakistani, 8%
TN 35-44 4% < DL
o years b S [ 5% Sri Lankan)
© B
45-54 years 2% g Queer 7% Filipino 4%
0 5 . 2 Indigenous (First Nations, Inuit, Métis) 6%
55+ years 1% = Pansexual 4% ‘s’ Black 2%
3 L. o acl (]
Prefer not to answer 1% 35, Two-spirit 0% o P -
0
Questioning 5% §
Woman 58% N d/pre 3% < Southeast Asian (e.g., Vietnamese, 3%
ot captured/Prefer not to answer o ; ; ;
Cisgender Woman 6% p o = Cambodian, Laotian, Thai)
= - (NET) Lesbian/Gay 6% | Arab 2%
0, -— . .
e 2% (NET) Other 32% g Latin American 3%
Cisgender 8% With parents, guardians or relatives 38% g Caribbean 1%
0
Transgender 3% In rented off-campus housing shared with others 26% Korean i
West Asian (e.g., Iranian, Afghan 2%
Genderqueer 3% In rented off-campus housing on your own 17% (eg ghan) °
Non-bina 6% Japanese 1%
i ? c In a home you own 9% o
Two-spirit - & Not captured/Prefer not to answer 5%
. 8 In on-campus or campus-affiliated housing 10%
Agender 1% g (residence, dorm, etc.)
L o
QUESIEI et g Prefer not to Answer + Not Applicable 3%
Not captured/Prefer not to answer 2% ] . .
In a fraternity or sorority house 0%
(NET) Woman 64%
(NET) Off campus 87%
(NET) Man 29%
(NET) Rented off campus housing 42%

(NET) On campus 10%
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I Y T

= Yes 27% o In Canada 74% Yes 2%
= 8 =
=8 No 68% ©=3| Outside Canada 24% = No 96%
K] £ S E
S Prefer not to answer 4% = Prefer not to answer 1% % g Not applicable 1%
=
Mental health 76% Under 5 years 19%
Attention and concentration 49% 8
00 5-10years 19%
Learning 23% £
o 11-17 years 18%
Memory 22% £ i °
c
>
51| Physical health 22% § 18-24 years 19%
2
1 Mobility 9% o 25+ years 17%
© <
E Vision 7% Prefer not to answer 9%
E . . 0,
& Communication 10% Yes 24%
Hearing 5%
No 53%
Manual dexterity 4%
0
e 1% Prefer not to answer 3%
Not captured/Prefer not to answer 4%
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Leger is a member of the Canadian Research Insights Council (CRIC), the
industry association for the market/survey/insights research industry.

Leger is a member of ESOMAR (European Society for Opinion and Market
Research), the global association of opinion polls and marketing research
professionals. As such, Leger is committed to applying the international
ICC/ESOMAR code of Market, Opinion and Social Research and Data

Analytics.

Leger is also a member of the Insights Association, the American
Association of Marketing Research Analytics.
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https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
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http://www.insightsassociation.org
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